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Pursuant to the Chio Supreme Court Rules for the Government of the Judiciary and the Ohio
Code of ludicial Conduct, Special Disciplinary Counsel {SDC), the Relator in this matter, states the

following:
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS:

1. On January 5, 2009, Respondent assumed the Common Pleas Court bench in Hamilton
County, Ohio.

2. On November 2, 2610, Respondent’s father, Michael DeWine, was elected Attorney
General of the State of Ohio.

3. Two days later, on November 4, 2010, Respondent wrote to Jonathan Marshall, the
Secretary of the Supreme Court of Ohio’s Board of Commissioners on Grievances and
Discipline, seeking an ethics opinion now that the Attorney General's office would be
appearing in his courtroom in 2011 and beyond. {Exhibit 1, Respondent letter to

Marshall).
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

Respondent has stated both personally and through his counsel, that Mr. Marshali did
not render a written response, but orally told Respondent that he need oniy recuse
when his father personaily appears before him.

Respondent followed this principle during his tenure on the Common Pleas bench, the
Court of Appeals bench and the Supreme Court, recusing himself only twice since 2011,
according to his October 31, 2017 statement to SDC,

On January 10, 2011, Michael DeWine was sworn in as Ohio’s Attorney General,
Respondent administered the oath of office. (Exhibit 2, photo). This photo is now and
has been for some time on the Ohio Attorney General's web site at

http://www.ohioattomevgeneraf.gov/About—AG/Mike—Dewine and was on the Attorney

General’s Home page for months, in rotation, at http://www.ohioattornevgeneral.gov/,

These public web sites are apenly visibie to the public.

While on the Common Pleas court hench Respondent heard many cases involving the
Ohio Attorney General's office. His father apparently never personally appeared in his
courtroom in his official capacity.

Respondent assumed the First District Court of Appeals bench in early lanuary, 2014.
While serving on the Court of Appeals bench he heard many cases involving his father’s
office, but his father apparently did not appear personally before Respondent,

In November of 2014 all three judges in the Seventh District Court of Appeals recused
themselves fram 14-MA-73, In re: Grand Jury Proceedings State of Ohio v. John Doe.
Attorney General DeWine's office represented the State of Ohio in this case,

On November 24, 2014, Chief Justice O’Connor appointed Respondent to hear Grand
Jury Proceedings State of Ohio v. John Doe, 14-MA-73. {Exhibit 3, Certificate of
Assignment).

Respondent heard the case and contributed to the Decision, which is sealed.

On December 20, 2015, Complainant Shamir Coll graduated from The University of
Toledo law schaol.

In February of 2016, Mr. Coll was barred from taking the Ohio Bar Exam by the Supreme
Court’s Board of Character and Fitness.

In June of 2016 Respondent once again solicited ethics advice regarding potential
conflicts with the Attorney General’s office, this time from Columbus attorney Michael

Close, who concluded that Respondent would only have to recuse himself when “Mike
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

DeWine is directly representing a party by appearing before Judge Pat DeWine in any
proceeding in the matter.” (Exhibit 4, Close letter #1).

On July 7, 2016, a panel of the Ohio Supreme Court Board of Commissioners on
Character and Fitness filed a Report and Recommendation in the Coll matter. The panel
concluded that Mr. Coll was not yet fit for admission to the Bar and recommended that
he not be permitted to re-apply to take the exam until the deadline established to take
the July 2019 bar examination. (Exhibit 5, Panel Report). Mr. Coll appealed this Report
and Recommendation.

On August 18, 2016, the Chair of the Board of Commissioners on Character and Fitness
filed his Findings of Fact and Recommendation, approving the Panel’s recommendation
and adding that Mr. Coll also undergo a complete character and fitness investigation
upon reapplication to take the bar exam. (Exhibit 6, Hicks Findings).

On Octaber 17, 2016, Jonathan Coughlan, then in private practice but formerly the
Disciptinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio, having served from 1997 to 2013,
issued an ethics opinion regarding Respondent’s hearing and deciding cases where his
father’s public law firm was involved. This Opinicn was for the Ohio Democratic Party
and addressed to its Chair, David Pepper. Mr. Coughlan, who was on the task force that
drafted the Judicial Canons at issue here, concluded that Respondent should “recuse
from all cases where a member of the Attorney General’s office is appearing as counsel
or was filing an Amicus brief.” {Exhibit 7, Coughlan Letter).

In direct response to the Coughlan letter, Respondent once again sought an opinion
from attorney Michael Close. On October 25, 2016, Mr. Close re-affirmed his 2014
conclusion that Respondent need recuse “only when Attorney General Mike DeWine is
personally involved.” (Exhibit 8, Close Letter #2).

Respondent took the bench on Ohio’s Supreme Court in January of 2017. Shortly
thereafter, on January 11, 2017, Mr, Coll argued before the Supreme Court his appeal of
the August 18, 2016, Board of Commissioners on Character and Fitness
Recommendation {Exhibit 6}, Respondent heard the case and was involved in the oral
argument. He asked Mr. Coll questions but apparently did not question the assistant
Attorney General who was representing the Board.

Two months later, on March 6, 2017, Respondent recused himself from two Pike County

cases, St. of Ohjo ex rel, Gatehouse Media Ohio Holdings I, Inc. d/b/a The Columbus
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21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26,

Dispatch v. Pike County Coroners Office, Ohio Supreme Court Case 201 6-1153, and St. ex
rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Pike County Coroners Office, Ohio Supreme Court Case 2016-
1115. He told SDC on October 31, 2017 that he recused due to his father's
“involvement” in those cases.

On March 17, 2017, Mr. Coll filed his Complaint against Respondent. (Exhibit 9,
Complaint).

The Office of Disciplinary Counsel, in accordance with Rule fl, Section 2{B) of the Chio
Rules of Judicial Conduct, reviewed Coll’s Complaint to determine if an ethical violation
was alleged. It determined that there was such an allegation and forwarded the matter
to The Ohio Courts of Appeals Judges Association, pursuant to Gov. Jud. R ll, Section 4.
The Chief Judge of that Association, Donna Carr, appointed a three judge panel to
review the grievance, as required by the rule.

On April 3, 2017, attorney Stephen P, Hanudel, counsel to Robert L. Johnson in Johnson
v. Sloan, Ohio Supreme Court Case 2016-1284, filed with the Supreme Court Clerk a
request that Respondent recuse from this case because the A.G.’s office, by Stephanie
Watson, represented Defendant Brigham Sloan, a prison Warden. Mr. Hanude! pointed
out that Watson works for A.G. DeWine and that “there is no way to objectively know
whether Attorney General DeWine had any discussion about the case that would not
necessarily be documented” and that the “mere appearance of impropriety” mandates
the recusal of Respondent. Mr. Hanudel noted that Attorney General DeWine is the
“first attorney of record for Warden Sloan.” (Exhibit 10, Hanudel latter).

The very next day, April 4, 2017, Respondent replied to the Hanudel recusal request
with the filing of a letter with the Supreme Court Clerk. Respondent wrote “I have
reviewed the request and accompanying affidavit. Finding the request without merit, |
will continue to participate in the case.” {Exhibit 11, DeWine letter).

On Sunday night, April 23, 2017, Respondent sent an email from his personal account to
the personal email account of Joe Deters, the Hamilton County Prosecutor, and asked if
Mr. Deters “Can ...find a spot in your internship program for my son, Matt this summer.
Pve attached his resume. He is a freshman at Miami” “If you can, | would really
appreciate it.” (Exhibit 12, DeWine email).

Forty six minutes later Mr. Deters responded “Another....for sure.” {Exhibit 12, email).
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27.

28.

29.

30.
31.

32.

33,

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Matt DeWine was hired by Mr. Deters as a paid intern for the summer of 2017. Matt
DeWine was not a law student; he was a freshman in college. The Hamilton County
Prosecutor’s Office is a public agency, thus Matt DeWine was hired under a public
contract, as was his brother, a law student who was also a paid intern for Mr. Deters
both prior to and during the summer of 2017.

On the date of Respondent’s request that Mr. Deters hire his son the Hamilton County
Prosecutor’s office had cases filed with and pending before the Supreme Court of Ohio.
Prosecutor Deters’ office currently has forty eight open cases before the Ohio Supreme
Court, consisting of thirty nine jurisdictional appeals and nine other cases, including one
death penalty case. Mr, Deters’ office will likely be involved in many more cases before
the Supreme Court during Respondent’s tenure.

fn May of 2017 Matt DeWine commenced employment with Mr. Deters’ office.

On May 31, 2017, the Supreme Court, by the Chief Justice, issued its Decision and Order
in the Coll bar examination matter.

On lune 25, 2017, Attorney General Michael DeWine declared his candidacy for
Governor of Ohio.

The next day, June 26, 2017, Mike DeWine for Governor posted a YouTube video that
includes  Respondent, sitting in the front row of a family picture.

https://www.youtube.com/watch ?v=A00sZSYRylw. (Exhibit 13a & h).

Five days later, June 30, 2017, the three judge panel assigned to investigate the Coll
matter by Chief judge Carr, requested additional information from Respondent’s
counsel regarding the Coll grievance.

Respondent’s counsel complied with the Panel’s request on July 19, 2017.

On August 14, 2017, Attorney General DeWine’s office filed an amicus brief in Johnson v.
Sloan, Ohio Supreme Court Case 2016-1284.

On August 14 and then on August 15, 2017, two Cincinnati newspapers published the
email exchange between Respondent and Mr. Deters, (Exhibit 12).

The office of the Attorney General often performs investigations of public contract
cases. As of the filing of this Complaint, SDC is unaware of any actions by Attorney

General DeWine to investigate the public contract involving his son and grandson.
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39.

40.

41.

42,

43,

A4,

On August 16, 2017, the three judge Panel investigating the Coil grievance concluded
“that good cause exists for further investigation of the grievance.” (Exhibit 14, Panel
Letter).

Consequently, in accordance with Rule Il, Section 4 of the Chio Supreme Court’s Rules of
the Government of the ludiciary, Chief Judge Carr, on September 15, 2017, appointed
Special Disciplinary Counsel {SDC).

On October 31, 2017, SDC met with Respondent and his counsel to discuss the issues
raised by the Coll grievance and Respondent’s recusals and requests for recusal.
Respondent twice declared that he would not recuse from cases involving the Attorney
General’s office unless his father was personally involved in the case or Respondent
himself deemed it appropriate to recuse. Respondent has not explained how he would
know if his father was “personally involved” or what criteria he would use to deem it
“appropriate” to recuse.

In 2017 Attorney General DeWine's public web site contained the Exhibit 2 photograph
of both the Attorney General and Respondent; however, the “Mike DeWine *Ohio
Attorney General* logo is stamped (overlaid) on the photograph (Exhibits 15a and b),

which was found on the home page, in rotation, at http://www.ohioatiorneygeneral.gov

for many months, and is currently found in two places on the Attorney General’s web

site - the biography section at http://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/About-AG/Mike-

Dewine, and at www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/About-AG/AG-Administration.

In addition, Attorney General Michael DeWine has the Exhibit 2 photograph of him and
Respondent, as well as two additional photos of them together on his personal
Facebook  page, which is  accessible by the general public at

https://www.facebook.com/pg/MikeDeWine/photos/2tab=album&album id=10150703

034577235. (Exhibits 16a, b, c and d, Screen shots).

Since Respondent has been a member of the Ohio Supreme Court he has heard the
following cases in which the Ohio Attorney General has been a party: St. of Ohio, ex. rel.
Michael DeWine, Attorney General v. Joel Helms, et. al.,, lurisdictional Appeal, Ohio
Supreme Court Case 2017-1347; St. ex rel. Rocky Brillhart v. Mike DeWine, Ohio Attorney
General, Original action in Mandamus and prahibition, Ohio Supreme Court Case 2017-
1162; St. of Ohio ex rel. Michael DeWine, Ohio Attorney General v. Omar Ibn El Khattab
Mosque, Inc., Direct Appeal, Ohio Supreme Court Case 2017-1067; George Daher v. Mike
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45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

DeWine, Ohio Attorney General, Joseph Djetz, and Michelle Y, Roach-Haver, QOriginal
Action in Mandamus and Prohibition, Ohio Supreme Court Case 2017-0544.

Attorney General Michael DeWine did not personally appear before Respondent in any
of the above cases where the Attorney General’s office was a party in the case; it is
unknown what his role was in these cases outside of the courtreom.

Since taking the Supreme Court bench Respondent has heard cases where the Attorney
General's Office has been counsel of record to a party. As of lanuary 12, 2018, the
Attorney General was counsel of record in 260 cases out of 1,881 cases filed with the
court, or 13.82% of the total.

Attorney General Michael DeWine did not personally appear before Respondent in any
of the above cases; it is unknown what his role was outside of the courtroom.
Respondent admitted at a meeting with SDC on October 31, 2017, that he does not
know what his father's role was in those cases where the Attorney General was counsel
of record.

Images and video of Respondent with the Attorney General are found on the Attorney
General’s official web site, on a campaign web site, and on both of their personal and
professional social media accounts,

As of the filing of this Complaint, Attorney General Michael DeWine’s Facehook page
still contains the photographs that are Exhibits 2, 13b, 15a&b, & 163, b, ¢, & d, including
a photo of the Attorney General with the Respondent at a black tie event posted on
March 17, 2017. This photo and this Facebook page are accessible to the general public,
https://www.facebook.com/MikeDeWine/photos/a.208785902234.130461.5176305223

4/10155185621502235/type=3&theater.

As of the filing of this Complaint if one “Googles” Michael DeWine the first thing that
appears is the “about-AG/Mike-DeWine” page. It shows Respondent’s picture to the
immediate right of the search results. {Exhibit 17). Clicking on the YouTube link takes
you to a video, where Respondent is seen 39 seconds into the “DeWine for Governor”

video. https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=A00sZSYRylw

As of the filing of this Complaint pictures of both Respondent and his father, together,
are found on Twitter at both of their personal accounts. These accounts are accessible

to the public. https://twitter.com/patdewine?lang=en;

https://twitter.com/mikedewine?lang=en (Exhibits 18, (Respondent’s Twitter page), 19
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{Mike DeWine Twitter page), 20a & b (Respondent’s Twitter feed), 21a, b, & ¢ (Mike
DeWine Twitter feed).

COUNT 1: CASES BEFORE THE OHIO SUPREME COURT

52,

53,

54.

55.

56.

57.

Canon 1 of the Ohio Code of Judicial Conduct states that “A judge shall uphold and
promote the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary, and shall avoid
impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.” (Emphasis in original). The purpose of
this Canon is to promote confidence in the Judiciary, and it requires that “A judge shall
act at all times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the independence,
integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary.” (Jud. Cend. R. 1.2}.

No actual impropriety has been alleged regarding the cases Respondent has heard while
on the Supreme Court. However, independence, integrity, impartiality and the
“appearance of impropriety” are at issue. The test for appearance of impropriety is an
objective test: it focuses on whether the judge’s conduct would create, “in reasonable
minds,” a perception that the judge engaged in conduct that is prejudicial to public
confidence in the judiciary, or engaged in conduct that reflects on the judge’s
“impartiality.” (Gov. Jud. R. 1.2, comment [5]).

Canon 2 states that “A judge shall perform the duties of judicial office impartially,
competently and diligently.” (Emphasis in original).

While on Ohio’s highest court Respondent has heard at least four cases in which his
father, the elected Attorney General and now candidate for governor, was a named
party. Reasonable minds could conclude that there is at least the appearance of
impropriety when Respandent hears and decides his father's cases, especially in this
sensitive time period when his father is also running for governor. To conclude that the
father-son relationship has no impact on Respondent would be to ignore basic human
nature,

Public confidence in the judiciary has been negatively impacted by Respondent hearing
and deciding his father/AG/gubernatorial candidate’s cases, even if Michael DeWine did
not personally appear before Respondent in any of those cases.

By failing to recuse himself from alf cases in which his father, or his father’s office, has
appeared as either a named party or as counsel to a party, Respondent has violated the

following Canons of the Ohio Code of Judicial Conduct:
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a. Canon 1. For failing to uphold and promote the independence, integrity, and
impartiality of the judiciary.
b. Canon 2. For failing to perform the duties of the office impartially, specifically:

i. Rule 2.2: Impartiality and Fairness. “A judge shall uphold and apply the law,
and shall perform ail duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.”
(Emphasis in original). “A judge must be objective and open-minded.” Jud.
Cond. R. 2.2, comment [1].

ii. Rule 2.4; External Influences on Judicial Conduct. (A) “A judge shall not be
swayed by public clamor or fear of criticism;” (B) “A judge shall not permit
family...political....or other interests or relationships to influence the judge’s
judicial conduct or judgment;” and {C) “A judge shall not convey or permit
others to convey the impression that any person or organization is in a
position to influence the judge.”

ii. Ruie 2.11: Disqualification. (A) “A judge shall disqualify himself or herself
in any proceeding in which the judge’s impartiality might reasonably be
guestioned, including but not limited to the following circumstances:”

1. “The judge has a personal bias or prejudice concerning a party...”

2. “The judge knows that (he)..or a person within the third degree of

director...of a party; acting as a lawyer in the proceeding; or...has
more than a de minimis interest that could be substantially affected

by the proceeding;”

Comment [4] to Rule 2.11 states that: The fact that a lawyer in a
proceeding is affiliated with a faw firm with which a relative of the judge
is affiliated does not itself disqualify the judge. If, however, the judge’s
impartiality might reasonably be questioned under division (A), or the
relative is known by the judge to have an interest in the law firm that
could be substantially affected by the proceeding under division (A) {2)

{c), the judge’s disqualification is required.

58. Respondent has allowed his father, through both the Attorney General’s Office and his

personal gubernatorial campaign, to convey the impression that he is in a position to
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59.

influence Respondent. Respondent attends public events with his father, and his image
is used as part of his father’s public office web site and his father's political and social
media presence. These simultaneous family and political relationships may create, in the
mind of a reasonable observer, an appearance of impropriety. Respondent has violated
Rule 2.11 for failing to recuse himself under circumstances in which Respondent’s
impartiality was reasonably questioned.. Respondent’s interest in the outcome of the
Attorney General’s cases before him could be construed to be more than de minimis,
especially given his father’'s gubernatorial candidacy in an imminent election.
Respondent’s recusal is required in cases in which the Attorney General’s Office is a
party or represents a party before the Supreme Court, pursuant to Rule 2.11(A)(2).

a. Canon 4: A judge...shall not engage in political or campaign activity that is

inconsistent with the independence, integrity, or impartiality of the judiciary.

Rule 4.1 Political and Campaign Activities of Judges and Judicial Candidates states that a

judge....shall not do any of the following:
(3} Pubilicly endorse or oppose a candidate for another office;

(6) Make any statement that would reasonably be expected to affect
the outcome of impair the fairness of a matter pending or impending in
any court.

While Respondent has not made a written or verbal statement publicly endorsing his
father for Governor, his likeness appears on his father’s AG web site in two places, on
his father’s DeWine for Governor/personal web site in at least three places and right
next to the Mike DeWine Google search results {where Respondent appears in his
judicial robe). “Reasonable minds” could conclude that these appearances and images

are public endorsements by Respendent for his father’s gubernatoria! candidacy.

Respondent has withdrawn from only two of his father/AG/gubernatorial candidate’s
cases while on the Supreme Court, and those two cases emanate from the same matter.
In failing to recuse from others he has engaged in activity that is inconsistent with the
independence, integrity and impartiality of the court and therefore he has violated

Canon 4.
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COUNT 2: HANUDEL

60. On April 3, 2017, attorney Hanudel filed a request that Respondent recuse from a case

he had before the Supreme Court. {Exhibit 10, Hanude! letter). Mr. Hanudel raised the

conflict issue involving Respandent’s father, who was counsel of record to a party in the

case. Respondent denied the request to recuse the very next day and proceeded to

hear the case. (Exhibit 11, Respondent letter).

61. In failing to step aside in this matter Respondent violated Canon 1 by acting in a manner

that damaged public confidence in the “independence, integrity, and impartiality of the

judiciary.”

62. In failing to step aside Respondent alsc violated Canon 2 by:

a.

b.

Failing to perform all duties of the office “fairly and impartially,” and by

Allowing the DeWine for Governor campaign to “convey the impression that (it} isin
a position to influence the judge,” given the multiple pictures on the Attorney
Genreral’s web site and on Michael DeWine's personal, publicly accessible, “DeWine
for Governor,” Facebook page. (Exhibit 16a,b,c&d), and by

Knowing that a person “within the third degree of relationship” to him might have
“more than a de minimus interest that could be substantially affected by the

proceeding.” Ohio Jud. R. 2.11 {A){2).

63. In failing to step aside Respondent has violated Canon 4 because:

a,

His relationship and his likeness on both his father’s Attorney General web site and
Facebook page could be construed by reasonable minds to be an endorsement of a
candidate. Rufe 4.1{A}(3), and

His relationship and his iikeness displayed publicly on both his father’s Attorney
General web site and Facebook page could be construed by reasonable minds to
“affect the outcome or impair the fairness of a matter pending or impending in

any court.” Rule 4.1 (A)}(6).
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COUNT 3: COLL GRIEVANCE

64.

65.

6b.

67.

OnJanuary 11, 2017, oral arguments were held before the Supreme Court regarding law
school graduate Shamir Coll’s character and fitness eligibility to take the Ohio Bar Exam.
Respondent heard the case and was involved in the oral argument. He asked Mr. Coll
questions but apparently did not question the assistant Attorney General who was
representing the Board.

Respondent has no duty to question any of the parties before him. He did not commit a
violation of the Canons by failing to question the Assistant Attorney General.

However, Respondent’s hearing and ruling on his father/AG/Gubernatorial candidate’s
cases is a violation of Canon 1 of Ohio’s Code of Judicial Conduct because Respondent
did not “act at all times in a manner that promotes public confidence in the
independence, integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary” and because Respondent did
not “avoid...the appearance of impropriety.” Chio Cond.R.1.2,

in addition, Respondent violated Canon 2 by not performing “the duties of judicial office
impartially,” in accordance with Jud. Cond. R. 2.2, and by potentially permitting
“family...social, {or) political interests or relationships to influence the judge’s judicial
conduct or judgment.” Reasonable minds could conclude that Respondent wants his
father elected governor and that any ruling against his office could be detrimental ta his
father’s candidacy. Mr. Coll, and ali other litigants before the Supreme Court, are
entitled to an impartial hearing, in both appearance and reality. When Respondent
hears cases in which his own father is the attorney of record, litigants are deprived of

the guarantee of impartiality.

COUNT 4: DETERS

68.

On April 23, 2017, Respondent asked Prosecutor Deters to “find a spot in your
internship program for my son, Matt this summer” and stated that he “would really
appreciate it” if Deters would hire him. (Exhibit 12, email). Deters, who had several
cases pending before the Ohio Supreme Court, hired Matt DeWine as a paid intern in

the Hamilton County Prosecutor’s office.

63. Matt DeWine is Respondant’s family member.

70. Matt DeWine’s employment by Deters constitutes a “public contract.”
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71. Respondent knowingly employed the influence of his position to secure this public

contract.

72. The email exchange between Respondent and Deters (Exhibit 12) was made public

when CityBeat published their articie on August 14, 2017, followed by the Cincinnati

Enquirer article of August 15, 2017.

73. In asking Deters to hire his son, Respondent violated Canon 1, by acting in a manner

that damages the public’s confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiafity of

the Judiciary, because:

=R

The request was improper for a high ranking public official; there is, at a minimum,
an appearance of impropriety. A reasonable person, observing that Respondent
solicited and accepted a personal favor from a prosecutor who has cases pending
before the Supreme Court, at that moment and in every vear, could reasonably
conclude that Respondent engaged in conduct that reflects adversely on his
impartiality;

Respondent abused the prestige of his judicial office to advance his son’s personal
and economic interests, by soliciting Deters for this favor, with the knowledge that
such a request from Respondent, by virtue of Respondent’s office, put Deters in an
awkward position. A reasonable observer could conclude that Deters said “yes,”
either because he had no choice or to curry favor with the Justice; and

When criminal defendants in Hamilton County take their cases to the Supreme
Court, they now do so with the knowledge that their prosecutor has done personal
favors for Respondent and his family, and that their attorneys must compete against
the influence, however large or smalf, of Respondent’s own children. The public
cynicism engendered by this arrangement is the primary danger which Canon 1

seeks to avoid.

74. In asking Deters to hire his son, Respondent violated Canon 2, by:

a.

Calling into question his impartiality, objectivity and open-mindedness when dealing
with the Hamilton County Prosecutor’s office and by

Potentially permitting his “family...interests or relationships to influence the
judge’s judicial conduct or judgment,” and by

Allowing his actions to convey the impression that a person or organization (the

Hamilton County Prosecutor) is in a position to influence Respondent. By soliciting a
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75.

76.

CONCLUSION:

77.

personal favor from a prosecutor’s office, Respondent has allowed the perception
that the Hamilten County Prosecutor’s Office could get favorable treatment,
perhaps even a quid pro quo trade, fram a lustice on the Supreme Court.
Respondent should not be soliciting personal favors for his family from the head
of a public office who regularly appears before him.

In asking Deters to hire his son, Respondent violated Canon 3, by engaging in conduct

that faifed to minimize the risk of conflict with the obligations of his office, to wit:

a. Respondent’s activities (successfully soliciting a job for his son) could easily appear
to a reascnable person to undermine the judge’s independence, integrity, or
impartiafity, in violation of Rule 3.2(C).

b. Respondent has created a situation which “could give rise to an unlawful interest in
a public contract” as set forth in Comment 1 to Rule 3.1, and as prohibited by R.C.
2921.42, which states that “no public official shalf knowingly...employ the
authority or influence of the public official's office to secure authorization of any
public contract in which..a member of the public official's family..has an
interest.” Employment with the prosecutor’s office is a public contract, and by
using his position to solicit such employment for his son, Respondent created a
situation which could lead to a violation of R.C. 2921.42.

In soliciting employment for Matt DeWine Respondent acted contrary to Ohio Ethics

Opinion 2010-03 which states in part that: “Public officials and employees cannot: (a)

.use their position ta secure employment for their family members; or (b)

recommend...their family members for public jobs with....public agencies;” (Exhibit 22,

OH Eth. Op. 2010-03).

Respondent has an inherent conflict of interest whenever his father’s office is involved
in any matter before the Supreme Court. Michael DeWine is more than Respondent’s
father and the attorney for the State of Ohio; he is also a candidate for Governor.
Consequently, the appearance of impropriety is heightened and unavoidable. Both
Respondent and his father have more than a “de minimis” interest in the outcome of
every case where Respondent’s father or his office is involved. It is difficult to imagine

that Respondent is impartiol where his father is involved, but even if he could be
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78.

79.

80.

81,

impartial there is an appearance of impropriety, at the very least. Reasonable minds
couid easily conclude, especially in this politically sensitive time leading to the
gubernatorial efection, that the son will side with the father, no matter the issue. Public
confidence in the judiciary, especially Ohio’s highest court, is impacted when
Respondent hears and rules upon his father’s office’s cases. A reasonable mind could
conclude that a litigant appearing before the Supreme Court, opposite an assistant
attorney general will not get an impartiai decision from Respondent.
Respondent also has an inherent conflict of interest when the Hamilton County
Prosecutor’s office is involved in any matter before the Supreme Court, as both of his
sons were paid interns there, and he solicited his youngest son’s employment.
Consequently, there is at least an appearance of impropriety. A reasonable mind couid
conclude that a litigant appearing in the Supreme Court opposite the Hamilton County
Prosecutor will not get an impartial decision from Respondent.
Activities that would appear to a reasonable person to undermine a judge’s integrity,
independence and impartiality, may tead to frequent disqualifications. Canon 3 makes it
clear that this situation should be avoided; consequently Respondent should avoid
participating in any case where either his father’s office or the Hamilton County
Prosecutor’s office is invoived. If Respondent recuses from these cases, replacement
Justices are easily assigned. The time period in which the Respondent will need to
periodically recuse himself is short, as the inherent conflict Respondent has with his
father will cease in less than a year; the conflict with the Hamilton County Prosecutor’s
Office is not as frequent and can easily be avoided.
Respondent’s use of his position to secure employment for his son in a public agency
{that has cases before Respondent} is contrary to OH. Eth. Op. 2010-03 and possibly R.C.
2921.42,
Wherefore, Special Disciplinary Counsel requests that:
a. Respondent recuse from all cases befare the court in which his father's office is
involved in any way, and
b. Respondent not rule on any such case pending before the court that awaits
decision, and
¢. Respondent not cast any vote regarding the acceptance or hearing of any such case

filed with the court but not yet accepted, and
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d. Respondent recuse from all cases involving the Hamilton County Prosecutor’s Office

during Mr. Deters” tenure, and

e. Respondent he sanctioned for violating Canons 1-4 of the Code of Judicial Conduct.

! e W,
Special Discip!iMunsel

Bradley Frick and Associates

1265 Neil Ave., Columbus, Ohio, 43221
614/297-1000

bfrick@fricklegal.com
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From: Pat DeWine [mallto:PDeWine@cms.hamilton-co.org]
Sent: Thursday, November 04, 2010 3:28 PM

To: Marshall, Jonathan

Subject: Jon,

Jor,

This email follows up on the phone conversation we had eatlier today. As we discussed, my
father has been elected Attorney General of Ohio and I am looking for guidance on haw I should
handle cases -~ and specifically -- whether recusal is required in cases where the Attorney
General's office is representing the State or one of its agencies or Boards.

As you know, there are a2 number of different types of cases in which the AG's office may be
involved. Mast typically, in our court I see workers compensation casas where the AG represents
the BWC, cases involving tax liens and cases where there are Medicare/Medicaid subrogation
claims. Of course, there are countless other possible ways the AG could be involved as well. If I
were to excuse myself from every case where the AG is involved 1t would be a fairly large
percentage of my docket. For example, workers compensation cases alone account far roughiy
10% of my civil docket.

I would certainly excuse myself in cases in which the Attorney General himself was involved or in
cases in which the Attorney General personally had a particular interest. I am more concerned
about the more "garden variety" cases that are handled as a matter of routine by staff attorneys
in the Attorney General's Office.

I note that Rule 2.11(A)(2) states that a Judge should excuse himself when one within the third
degree of relationship is an attorney or party. Comment 4 to Rule 2.11, however, suggests that
a Judge need not excuse himself when he Is related to a member of an attorney's law

firm. Arguably, at least, the Attorney General situation would seem to be analogous to the law
firm situation although it differs somewhat in that the Attorney General Is specifically listed on the
pleadings.

Any guidance you can provide in this makter would be greatly apprediated.
Thanks,

Pat DaWine
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The Supreme Qonrt of Ofin

Hon. Richard Patrick DeWine

First District Court of Appeals
230 East Ninth Street, 12th Floor
Cincinnati, OH 45202

CERTIFICATE OF ASSIGNMENT

The Honorable Richard Patrick DeWine, a judge of the First
District Court of Appeals, is assigned effective November 24,
2014, to preside in the Seventh District Court of Appeals, to
hear case 14-MA-73, In re: Grand Jury Proceedings State of
Ohio v. John Doe and to conclude any proceedings in which he
participated.

Maureen O'lonnor
Chief Justice
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EXHIBIT

&

Michael L. Close

p 1 n the Columbug Qffice
[SaaC WIIeS 614912121
1spae Wiles Burkhalder & Teetor, LLC Fax 614-365-9516
mefose@iseanwiles,com

June 14, 2016

Hon. Richard P. DeWine

First District Court of Appeals
230 East Ninth Strest
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Dear Judge DeWine:

You have asked us to provide an opinion regarding whether there is any ethical conflict
with a judge presiding over cases in which the Attorney General, who is a relative of the judge,
appears before him/her in a case.

You have also asked us to provide an opinion regarding whether there {s any ethical
conflict with a judge, who ig a relative of the Attorney General, presiding over cases in which an
Assistant Attorney General appears before him/her in a case. In this instance, “relative” is
defined as a spouse, child, parent or sibling,

As a general rule, a “judge shall disqualify himself in any proceeding in which the
judge’s impartiality might reasonably be questioned,” Chio Code of Judicial Conduct 2.11(A).
While this is the general rule, certain sitnations arise that may follow this rule or may be an
exception to the rule. These situations are addressed below (for your reference, we have included
with this letter the rule and the ciled ethics opinions).

o Conflicts with a judge presiding over cases in which the Attorney General, who is a
relative of the judge, is representing a party.

It is. our opinion that a conflict of inferest does arise when a Jjudge is presiding over cases
in which a relative 15 du’ectly teprcsentmg a party and’ appearmg before the Judge A judge
should “step “aside if a reasonable observer “would harbior sérious doubts about thd judge’s
impartiality.” n re Disqualification of Lynch, 135 Ohio St.3d 1208, 2012-Ohio-6305, 985

N.E.2d 491, ¢ 8. The closer the relationship between the judge and representing party, the more

Corowens OFFICE o Cincinmatt Oerice
Two Miranava Placs, Ste. 700 W 10979 Reed Hartman Hwy, Ste, 239
Columbus, OH 43215-5098 | 614-221-2121 Cincinnati, O 45242-2883 | 513-741-7202

Tout. Pugg: 800-337-0626 By APpOINTMENT ONLY
WWW ISAACWILES.COM




Hon, Richard P, DeWine
June 14, 2016
Page 2

tempted a judge may be “to depart from the expected Jjudicial detachwment or to reasonably appear
to have done so.” Id,

In the guestion posed, Judge Pat DeWine should disqualify himself from presiding over
cases in which his father and Attommey General, Mike DeWine, is directly representing a party by
appearing before him, A father-son relationship is one that may fempt a judge to depart from his
expected judicial detachment. A reasonable person may have serious doubts about Judge Pat
DeWine's impartiality or fairness in presiding over the case. It is our opinion that Judge Pat
DeWine should disqualify himself from presiding over cases in which his father, Mike DeWine,
is directly representing a party by appearing before him in any proceeding in a matter,

e Conflicts with a judge presiding over cases in which a party is directly represented
by an assistant Atforney General, and the judge’s relative is the Attorney General

Although Ohio courts and the Board of Professional Conduct have not addressed this
specific issue before, other states have addressed analogous conflicts that help shed light on this
particular issue. Opinion 90-197 from the New York judicial ethics code states that a judge whao
had been represented, pteviously, by an Assistant Attorney General in a mater related to his
judgeship does not have to recuse himself in a trial in which an assistant Attorney General is
directly representing a party as long as the assistant Attorney General in the present case was not
the individual who previously represented the judge.

Opinion 98-14 from the New York judicial ethics code voiced a similar opinion as the
one above, adding that “it cannot be said that there is a unity of interest among Assistant
Aftorneys General... so as to require disqualification.” A judge need only disqualify himself
whent & member of the Attorney General staff, who previously represented the Jjudge, appears
betore the judge “personally or ‘on papers.’ This extends to any staff member that may have
“participated” in the previous representation of the judge.

The Arizona Supreme Court Judicial Ethics Advisory Committes has also offered an
opinion on a similar matter, Advisory Opinion 02-05 stated that “the appearance of partiality is
significantly diminished” when another assistant attorney general appears before the judge other
than the one that has or is representing the judge in a matter, The Advisory Committee explained,
“The Attorney General employs hundreds of attorneys. Absent actual bias, it is not necessary
that the judge disqualify in all cases involving that office during the pendency of the
representation.” ‘

Opinton JE99-007 from the Nevada judicial ethics i consistent with the other states
above, ruling that “judges are not required to disqualify themselves” in matters handled by a non-

representing member of the Attorney General’s Office.
§
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In a similar vein, n re Jacobs beld that a Minnesota judge did ot have to disqualify
himself from a trial in which his wife’s office was prosecuting the case, In re Jacobs, 791
N.W.2d 300, 302 (Minn. 2010). The court held that as long as the judge’s wife was “not
personally involved in a case,” the judge was not required to disqualify himself, /d.

It is our opinion, thus, that fudge Pat DeWine will not have an ethical conflict and witl
not have to disqualify himself in a case where someone other than Mike DeWine at the Attorney
General’s Office is directly representing a party in a case before the J udge. Judge Pat DeWine
must disqualify himself only in cases where Mike DeWine is directly representing a party by
appearing before Judge Pat DeWine in any proceeding in the matter.

If you have any further questions, please let us know,

Sincerely,

Michael Close

ce: Joanne 3, Beasy, Esq.




RuLe 2.11 Disqualification

(A A jgd’gé shall disqiialify. hiniself.or-herssif in any procesding in which the:
judge’s. impartiality. might reasonably be questioned,. incliiding but not limited to the. -
following circumsiances: -

{1} The judge has a personal 5ia’5 or prejudice concerning a party or a party’s
lawyer, or personal knowledge of facts that are in dispute in the proceeding.

(2)  The judge knows that the judge, the judge’s spouse or domestic parther,
or a person within the third degree of refationship o elther of thern, or the spouse
or domestic partner of such a person is any of the foliowing:

{a) A party to the'proceeding, or an officer, director, general partner,
managing member, or trustee of a party;

(b}  Acting as a fawyer in the procesding;

(c)  Has mare than a de minimis interest that could be substantially
affected hy the proceeding;

{d)  Likely to be a material witness in the proceeding.

(3) The Judge knows that he or she, individually or as a fiduciary, or the
judge’s spouse, domestic parther, parent, or child, or any other member of the
judge’s farily residing in the judge’s household, has an ecenomic interest in the
subject matter in controversy or in a party to the proceeding,

(4) [RESERVED]

(6)  The judge, while a judge or a judicial candidate, has made a public
statement, other than in a court proceeding, judiclal decision, or opinion, that
commits or appears to commit the judge to reach a particuler result or rule in a
particular way in the proceeding or controversy.

(€)  The judge knows that the judge’s spouse or domestic partner, or a person
within the third degree of relationship to either of them, or the spouse or domesiic
partner of such a person has acted as a judge in the proceeding.
{7)  The judge meets any of the following eriteria:

(a)  The judge served as a lawyer in the matter in controversy or was

assoclated with a lawyer who participated substantially as a lawyer In the
matter during such association;
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()  The judge served in governmental employment, and in such
capacity participated personally and substantially as a lawyer or public
official cohcething the particular matter, or has publicly expressed in such
capacity an opinion concerning the merits of the particular matter in
controversy,

(c}  The judge was a material witness concerning the matter:

(d}  The judge previously presided as a judge over the matter in ancther
court,

(B) A judge shall keep Informed about the judge's personal and fiduciary
economic interests, and make a reasonable effort to keep Informed about the personal
economic interests of the judge's spouse or domestic partner and minor children
residing in the judge's househaold,

(G)y A judge subject to disquaiification under this rule, other than for personal
bias or prejudice under division (A)(1} of this rule, may disclose on the record the basis
of the judge’s disqualification and may ask the parties and thelr lawyers to consider,
outside the presence of the judge and court personnel, whether to waive
disqualification. If, fallowing the disclosure, the parties and lawyers agree, without
pearticipation by the judge or court personnel, that the judge should not be disqualified,
- the judge may participate in the proceeding. The agreement shall be incorporated into
the record of the proceeding.

Comment

f1]  Under this rule, a judge is disqualified whenever the judge’s impartiaiity might
reasongbly be questioned, regardiess of whether any of the specific provisions of divisions (A)(1)
to (6) apply. A judge’s knowledge that a lawyer, law firm, or litigant in a proceeding contributed
to the judge’s election campaign within the limits set forth in Rules 4.4(3) and (K), or publicly
supported the judge in the campaign, does not, in and of itself, disqualify the judge.

21 A judge’s obligation not to hear or decide matters in which disqualification is
required applies regardless of whether a motion to disqualify is filed.

[3]  The rule of necessity may override the rule of disqualification, For example, a
judge might be required to participate in judicial review of a judicial salary statute or might be
the only judge available in a matter requiring immediate judicial action, such as a hearing on
probable cause or a temporary resiraining order, In matters that require immediate action, the
judge must disclose on the record the basis for possible disqualification and muke reasonable
efforts to transfer the matter to another judge as soon as practicable,

[4] The fact that a lawyer in a proseeding is affiliated with a law firm with which a
relative of the judge is affiliated does not itself disqualify the judge. If, however, the judge’s
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impartiality might reasonably be questioned under division (A), or the relative is known by the
judge to have an interest in the law firm that could be substantially affected by the proceeding
under division (A)(2)(c), the judge’s disqualification is required.

[3) A judge should disclose on the record information that the judge believes the
parties or their lawyers might reasonably consider relevant to a possibie motion for
disqualification, even if the judge believes there is no basis for disqualification,

[6] [RESERVED]

Comparison to Ohio Code of Judicial Conduct

‘Rule 2,11 is comparable to Chio Canons 3(E) and (F) with the exception of Rule
2.11{A)(5), which has no comparable provision in the Ohio Code.

Comparison to ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct

With two exceptions, Rule 2.11 is corparable to Mode! Rule 2.11. Division (A4,
relative to the disqualification of a judge who receives a campaign contribution in excess of a
specific amount, is not adopted, in part because Rule 4.4 containg what are considered reasonable
contribution limits applicable to individuals and organizations, including parties, lawyers, and
law firms,

Division (A)(6) is new language that addresses disqualification when a judge’s spouse
has previously acted as a judge in the same proceeding. This provision is comparable to Ohio
Canon 3(E)(1){d)(iif} but is not found in the Model Code.

Comment [1] is modified to remove a reference to the fact that some jurisdictions use
interchangeably the terms “recusal” and “disqualification” and to indicate that the mere receipt
of a campaign contribution within the permissible limits set forth in Rule 4.4 is not grounds for
disqualification, Comment [6] is stricken because it merely restates the definition of “economic
interest” found in the Terminology section.
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' 84016 courls state.ny.us/ipjudiclaleihlesfopinions/0- 197, him

Opinion 90-197
. January 24, 1991

Digest: A judge who was represented as part of a group of judges in federal court by the
Attorney General’s office need not rectse himself or herself in a trial prosecuted by

an assistant attorney generat, if that attorney was not: the lawyer whe represented the
judge in the federal case. .

Rules: 22 NYCRR §§100.2: 100,3(C)

Opinion:

A judge whe is presiding over a labor law matter proséc_utéd by the New York State Attorney
General’s office, asks if it is proper to preside where the Attorney General’s office represented the
judge as part of a group of judges in a different federal action. :

Based upon the facts presented we perceive no ethical bar to the judge retaining this case.
The representation of the judge as one of a class of judges by the Attorney General’s office does
not ethically preclude the judge from presiding over the instant case, provided that the assistant
attorney general prosecuting the labor law case is not the same 1ndwidual who represented the
judge in federal court. The judge, however, should recuse himself or herself if the same assistant
attorney general appears (22 NYCRR 100.2; 100. 3{c]}, see also, Advisory Committes on Judicial
Ethics, Opinion 90-56, Vol. V). If the labor law case is being. handted by, another assistant from-the
Attorriey General’s office, the judge may. preside over the. case.

htipfoourts slateny.us/pjudiclalethics/opinlons/80-197.Km 1/



Opirlon 98- 14

Opinion: 98-14

January 29, 1998

Digest: A judge who is being represented by the Attorney General of New York in a Federal
District Court action must recuse in cases in which the attorney(s) handling that matter appear
before the judge, but need not recuse in cases where the representation is by other assistant
attorneys general.

Rules: Public Officars Law §17; 22 NYCRR 100.3(AX1).
Opinions 94-11 (Vol. XII), 93-61 (Vol, XI), 91-10 (Vol. VI).

Opinion:

The inguiring Supreme Court justice states that in 1992 he/she had "conducted a hearing in
an action for monies claimed to be due by a foriner spouse. I awarded a Judgment-and that
determination was affirmed by the Appellate Division , Department,” Other actions
involving the ex-husband were before a different Supreme Court justice. Dissatisfied with the
results of those actions, the ex-husband wrote to the inquirer requesting that the judge "take action
which would have affected the determination of the other Supreme Court Justice, Needless to say, |
declined. He thereafter comumenced an action in the Federal Court against me. I am heing
represented by the Attorney General of the State of New York.." The particular attorney
representing the judge is in charge of the local office of the Attorney General,

The judge asks "whether as a Tustice I may hear cases in which the Attorney General
represents one of the parties,..”

Section 100.3{A)(1) of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct requires a judge to “dlsquahfy
himself or herself in a proceeding in which the judge's impartiality might reasonably be
questioned..." Clearly, where the particular attorney on the Attorney General's staff who is handling
the matter appears before the judge, whether personally or "on papers”, an inference of partiality
and an appearance of impropriety could readily arise, and the judge should exercise recusal. This
would extend to any other attorney on the staff with whom there may have been consultation or who
otherwise participated in the case (sge Opindon 34~11 [Vol. XII1) and would apply as well to
uncontested matters being handled by the attorney(s), However, there is no necessity for recusal in
matters in which the appearance is by a member of the Attorney General's staff who had no
involvement in the representation of the judge in the Federal Court action. Representation by the
office of the Attorney General is not to be analogized to that of representation of 2 judge in a

http:finyrourta.gov/ipfudiclalgthics/oplnlons/88-14.__him A



Opinton $8-14
personal matter by a law firm, where disqualification might be required whenever any member of
the firm appears. 3ge e.g. Opinion 93-61 (Vol, XI), 91-10 (Vol. VI).) The representation of a judge
by the Attomey General in the circumstances stated, is required by law (Public Officers Law §17);
and it cannot be said that there is a unity of interest among Assistant Attorneys General throughout

the State as there presumably is among members of a private law firm, so as fo require
disqualification.

htipyinycourts.govipiudicialathics/opinlons/88-14_itm
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ON CHARACTER AND FITNESS OF

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 35 _' "Eﬂ .' |
IN RE: y QUL 07 20_16
) camnoon | ORGSO |
SHAMIR LEE COLL ) LA

PANEL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ;

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

App!ic'ant, Shamir Lee Coll, is 2 December 2015 graduate from the University of Toledo,
Collége of Law, He applied to sit for the February 2016 bar éxamination and had received final
approval from the Admissions Committee of tﬁe Toledo Bar Association in January 2016. His
application was pulied for further investigation pursuant to the Board's sua sponfe authority in
:accordanﬁe with Gov, Bar Rule I, -Sec:tion 10, Div, (B)(2)(e} of the Ohio Supreme Court Rules
for the Government of the Bar of Ohio. The Board’s Review Committee believed further
investigation was warranted because of Mr. Coll’s incomplete answers oh Form 5T of his bar
application and his apparent lack of cooperation in providing information as called for during the
apﬁ!ication process. |

A hearing was held on April 28, 2016 beforé a three-thiember panel of the Board )
consisting of Suzanne Richards, Judge Denise Moody and John Faitweather, Chairperson.
The Toledo Bar Association was represented by Keathley Sparrow, Chait of the Toledo Bar

Association Admissions Cormittee. Mr. Coll appeared pro se.



STATEMENT OF FACTS

At first glance, Mr, Coll's Application to the Bar, filed in August 2015, was relatively
benign. He appears to hgve grown up in a “rongh” neighborhood in Elyria and, at a young age,
became involved in the gang culture. He was charged in 2006 with disorderly conduct for an
incident described by Mr, Coll as his “getting revenge” on some people who had assaulted his
sister, Mr. Coll- was fifteen yearé old at the time and his application indicafes that the
ntisdemeanor charge for disorderly conéiuct was dismissed, Mr, Coll also jnourred a waming for
disorderly donduct in 2010 while attending Bowling Green State Utiiversity. ! He became
belligerent with campus police officers when they refused to tow his automebile that was stuck
in a snow drift at the time. Other than these citations, Mr. Coll’s background as presented in his
application did not raise any significant concerns. ?

Incomplele Answers on Form 5T

The issues with Mr, Coll began with his response, or lack thereof, to Question 22C of his

Bar Application. The question is straight-forward. “Have you been charged with any moving
traffic violations that were not alcohnl;or-drug-related during the past ten (10) years?” Mr. Coll
a'nswe;'ed the question in the affirmative. ‘The questionnaire goes on to instruct the applicant to
complete Form 5T “for gach incident” (emphasis original). In filling out Forin 5T, Mr. Coll
provided his full name, social security number, and current Ohio driver’s license number.

Foim 3T goes on, however, to instruct the applicant to provide additional specific information

for each incident. The information requested, and Mr. Coll’s responses, are sét forth below.

' Mr, Coll attended Bowling Green State University wheté he obfained a B,A. degree In political selence in 20i2.

? Mr. Coll failed to report the citation on his applisation to the University of Taledo Collegs of Law, According
to his Bar Application, he did feport it in his applications to atténd law schoo! at Cleveland State University and
Case Western Réserve University.



O Naine of law enforcément sgency. __ Police
Insldent location (eity, oounty, state, provinee, country), _MM&MMM&B,HM
Date of incident (Mo/Yr)__07/2012
Chatge(s) on date of incident Sp
Pate of final dlsposmon (MorYr) 09/ ng
Chargé(s) at tirfie of final disposition Speeding
Final disposition__Spesding '
Description of intident_____Racismmogily...

(Hearing Exhibit 2, p.26).

On Thursday afternoon, Fobruary 4, 2016, while the Board’s Review Committee was
sitting, Tarik Jackson (a Bar Adﬁlaissions Spectalist for the Qhio Suprefiie Corirt) e-mailed
Mr. Coll and informed him that the Board of Commissioners was meeting and reviewing all
applicants for final approval to sit for the February 2016 bar examination, He further informed
Mt. Coll that the Board “requested that you filt out information for each ficket you may find on
separate Form 5Ts.” Mr, Jackson further instructed Mr. Coll that the information he had
provided o the single Form 5T was “not specific enough” and “could affect [his] ability to sit
for the bar exam.” (Exhibit 3). At5:30 p.fn_, on that Thursday (February 4, 2016), Mr. Coll ¢-
mailed his response to Mr. Jacksan, stating “[a]ttached is the form as well as my driver’s
abstract,” The Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles~abstraqt that was attached reflected no movixl:g
violations.? The Form 5T attached to Mr. Coll’s tmail — other than providing perfunctory
identification information, such as his name, social security number and drivers’ license
number - was completely devoid of any substantive information and did not list a single traffic
citation or incident. (Hearing Exhibit 4).

On Friday morning, February 5, 2016, Tatik Jackson sent the following e-mail to

Mr. Coll:

* The Abstract Driver Records only go back three years from the date of the abstract. Question 22C; on thé other
hand, asks for all citations for the previous ten-year period,



I'will give this to them, howaver, the problem is that you put on your
application that you had traffic violations in “many cities and counties® in
Ohio. ... You just-sent me back a ST with no information. Are you saying that
you do not have traffic violations as you indicated? Because I believe that BMV
‘driving record only goes back 3 years. If you have anything before that time that
you ¢an remember, you should fill oiit a Form 5T for éach ogcasion and send it
back to nie assoon as possible,

(Hearing Exhibit 3).
Finally, on Friday afternoon of that day, Mr. Coll sent an e-mail stating “attached are the
completed 5T forms. 1hope this satisfies.” (emphasis added). (Flearing Exhibit 5). Attached to
the e-miail were two.Fo,rm_ 5T°s that set out the following.

] Nariwe of [aw enforcement agency. Bellefontains, Ohio
Ingident location (city, county, state, province, country)___Liberty City
Date of incident (Mo/Yr)____July 2012
Country, ' _____Province
Cherge(s) on dats of incident,
Date of final dispdsition (Mo/¥Yr)
Charge(s) at time of final disposition
Fina! dJsposmunm_ngg_ng____
Description of ingident, KKK, ..their city is worthlegs

0 Name of taw énforcement sgency. Fremont, Ohig
Incident fucation (city, county, state, provinee, couritry)__ Freemont {sic)
Country, Provinee
Dafe of incident (Mo/¥r),___May 2012
Chi afge(s) on date of incident
Date'of final dispodition (Mo/Yr)___
Charge(s) at time of final disposition
Final disposition__ Speeding. The Palice are the KKK

Deseeiption ofincldent KKK...maybe I was speeding

o Neine of faw cnforcement agenoy, Lorain Police

Incident Jocation (city, county, sfate, provisies, ¢ountry)___Lotain, OH
Country. _ Province '

Date of incident (Mo/Yr)__ July 2008

Charge(s} on date of incident
Date of firal dlspcsumn {(Mo/YT)
‘Charge(s) at time of final disposmon ‘

Finat disposition Stdp sign, Thé Police are the KKK
Description’of incidenl KKK...they wantdd to be me

a Name of law enforeement agency, Kent State University Police
Incldcnl location {vity; county, state, province, couniry)___ Ként, OH
Country Province
Date of incident (Mo/Yr)____Octaber 2008
Charge(s) on date of incident,
Date of final dtsposmon (Ma/YT)
Charige(s) at time of final disposition

Final disposition__Speeding, The Police are the KKK
Déseription 6f incident KKX.. Thev haté being therm,




As reflected above, Mr, Coll did not provide much of the information réquested jn the
Faorm 5T. Moreover, the Panel also knows from his tesﬁmcny and exhibits offered by Mr. Coll
at the hearing, that theré are other citations that are not listed at all, Hearing Exhibits 1A and 1D
reflect two citations that opeurred in May and July of 2009, respectively, but nejther is described
in the Form 5Ts submitted to Tarik Jagkson.*

The justifications proffered by Mr. Coll for failing to provide the information requested
in his application show an incredible degree of poor judgment and an inability to goﬁprehend, or
at least comply with, the process set out in RuleT, His first justification is possibly the most
alarming. Mr. Co!l contends that once he supplied the basic identification information (i.e, his
full namie, sogial security number, and Ohio driver’s license number), it was up to the Board (as
an arm of the Court) to conduct an investigation into his driving background. Atthe outset of

Mr. ColP’s case on direct, he made the_fo!iowfng statement;

However, 1 do see that the Court is more so concerned with me leaving
lines blank in the application. You know, many questions were raised to Miss
‘West-Estell abouf haw I didn’{ provide, you know, the description of - you
know, I didn't answer it completely, I didn®t answer it fully.

You see, I feel as If1 provided enough information for you to ccmdpct
an Hvestigation, That - that was my understanding of the application, .

* k%

Okay. So completeness of my answer, your concerns. Was my answer
complete? Yo~ I’m'under the impression thaf the panel does not belisve my
answer was complete. T would argue — I would testify today that in every form
that I provided to you, T—I made it & point to provide you with my full hame -
my full name— my Social Security number, iny drivet’s licefise nurhber, 1~
Isaid ~if | could say it to you personally, T would say, here you go, you can
have it, check it out. There's nothing to hide:;

(Tr, at §8:19-24; 89:1-5 and 21-24; 90:1-8.)

! Mr Coll testified repeatedly that if the-Panel wianted hirh to, he could fill buf an accutate Form 5T listing alt the
citatlons and pertinént information covering the relevant ten-year time period, To date;, Mr. Cail has not tendered
a contpleted and aceyrate Form 5T.




Then, on cross-examination, he provided the testimony set forth below:

Q.

A.

Bo, you’re aware that under that rule, the applicant has a duty to
pravide full aad complete information that is requested in the

Tunderstand that.

Okay, Since you understand that, am I ¢orrect then that when the
guestion asks you 16 provide your — a record ~ or infortmation on your
moving traffic violations other than those involving aleoké! or drugs
for 10 yérs, that you havé an dbligation to provide that information;
doryou understand that?

T understand.

Okay. So it’s notan gbiigation for ug to go and find it, it’s an
obligation for you to provide if. Do you understand that?

T—Tunderstand that as an argument that you make, like a
counteratgurient,

No, 'm dsking do you understand that wnider the rute, yes or no?
‘No, not under the rule.

Okay. So you believe that under Rule I your belief is that under
Rule I, you provide your driver’s license number and your Social
Sectrity number and it is up to the Board - or, I'm sorry, the Supreme
Court or some agéncy of the Supreme Court {o do that investigation?

1 believe-so.

(Tr. at 117:3-24; 118:1-7)

Q.

>

> o p R

So, what you're saying is when you filt out an application—1 want
1o make sure that you’ve got this right.

Yes.
Or that we've got this right, Because this is really important.

You've studied for three years to become & lawyer. Did you read
RuleJ?

Yes,

Okay. Did you read Rule | more than once?
Yes.

Do you réagd it carefully?

Yes.



Q. And it is your understanding, as somebody who wants to bécosie a
tawyer in the State of Ohio ~

Al Yes.
Q. ~ that under Rule I, in éider fo-compléte your entire obligatiqn when
you apply to beconie a lawyer, you satisfy that obligation entirely when .
you prowdc your fall name, your address, your Soéial Security mumber,
and your driver’s license number, am I correct?
A, Yés.
(Tr. at 184:14-24; 185:1-14.)
A corollary to Mr, Coll’s first justification to the issue of not supplying complete answers
to Question 22C is his contentioh that he had a contract with the Board under which the Board
was to perform the investigation in exchange for his payiment of the application fee {the

considération). Mr. Coll explained his theory in his opening remarks:

There wis also chnfractual dutiés between us, between the Board
and myself, 1 paid valuable donsiderstion, In cxchange\, Iwasto getan
investigation. Tdon’t fee! like I received that investigation, My dnvmg
record is not pant of the record.

& & %

P'mi going fo argue that the Board breached its dutiesfo investigate me,
I paid valyable cansideration in exchange for an investigation, It was material
that this investigation be cancluded befors the Fcbruary 2016 bar, because thal’s
what T applied for, and here we are today, April, we're still going through the
process, T herefare, I believé the Board breached — the Board failed because it
did not acquire my driving records, thus thiey never even considered my driving
record,

(Tr, at 10:5-10; 15:1-11.)°

As to the second justification as to why more information was nof provided on the
Form 5Ts, Mr. Call maintained that his previous driving rc_cqrd was of no con§equence inasmuch
as it was insignificant in measuring his overall character. This was especially so since the

BMV’s abstract reflected his “rehabilitation” from any past violations.

i Applying to the extreme the adags: “the best defense is a good offense,” Mr. Coll maintaing that “Board’s
mistake has damaged {hlm]" and that he Is énfitled 1o a refund of his application fee. (Tr.at9, 11, }



Mr. Coll’s cnndﬁct, and possibly more impoitantly, his stated reasons for failing to
provide the information in response to Question 22C are clear violations of an applicant’s duty.to
cooperate and to provide acciirate and complete answers to-all requested information. Sée Gov,
Bar Rule I, Section 11, (D)(1) and D)(3)(g). Mr. Coll willfully-and deliberately chose not to
answer questions and unilaterally decided which questions were pertinent to the bar application
process. The faétthat he believes that his only obligation is to supply idqnli’ﬁdaiign_ information,
and once having done 5o, it is up {o the Court (or the Board of Commissioners on Chatacter and
Fitness, as an arm of the Court), to perform and complete an investigation, is evidence of an
inability to understand even the sifnplest of terms of Rulé I and the instructions for completing
the application, It also reflectsa degree of arrogance and disdainfulness for the Court that brings
into serious question the applicant’s maturity and judgment, ¢

Compients gn Form ST About Racism,
KKK and His Rational For Such Answers

Mr. Coll’s failure to provide information on his Form 5Ts accounts for only: part of the
Pangl’s utiease with his application. His references fo racism and the police being tie KKK
certainly raises a red flag. But his testimony as to why he made such references, and what it
discloses about his character and fitness, is the most disconcerting aspect of the case.

Mr, Coll called as a character withess Ms, West-Estell, an Assistant Prosecutor with the
City of Toledo. Mr. Coll worked as an intern in the prosecifor’s office from August to
December in 2015. On questioning from the Pan‘ef as to whether Mr, Coll had told her why he
had r'nade the references to racism and the police being the KKK on his Bar Application, she

answered that Mr. Coll had conceded “he shouldn’t have answered that question like that,”

$ Evén sipposing Mr. Coll does not truly believe the undeflying premiss for his defense (i.6., he had a cofitract with
the court #nd.{t was the Court’s duty to investigate), thé fact that he would get forth such an arpuiment makes the
Panel wornder whether he i5 ready to represent olients in a professional manner.



. And as to why he shoyldn’t have answered like that she testified that “He indicated to me thay
ke didn’t really believe that.” (Emphasis added.) (Tr. at ’;;’4:7~13,) As to why the applicant
would make such a remark on his submission to take the bar examination, she simply suggested
that the Panel would have to ask Mr, Coll that question, (Tr, at 74:7-18.) During his testimﬁny

and his closing statement, Mr, Call provided insights to the answer of that questiof.

Q. So dfter thrée years of law school, when you saw this “desetiption of
incident® bn form 5T, yoix thought racism was a-description of the
incident?

A. No, 1 thought it'was a great opportunity {6 tell the Staté of Ohijo haw

I warit to freely express myself.
(Tr, at 131:2-8))

Q. Okay. Under the description of the incident, would you read that for
me

A, KKK. They hdte being them,
Q. And “'they” being the Kent State — I'm sorry — yeah, the —

Tt's just speech, T wasn "treferring 1o anybody In specifie, T was just
making it 4 point that ] can say whatever I want to the State 6f Ohio.

(Emphasis added.} (Tr, at 149:1-9.)

Q. - CanTask you, why didn’t you give the information requested?

A, 1 just—1 didn’t fee! like 1 had to, -7 wanted to — 1o flex my rights,

Q. Okay. Allright. Lét’s stop right there, Very simply; 1 askiid you
why you didn’t give the information, and joursaid because you wanted
to flex your rights. Is that why we seé the informatian you provided
in 5T?

A, Yes.

Q. Okay. Because you were trying to flex your rig_his"?

'm studying for the bar, I'm studying First Amendment, you know,
-and 1 say, héy, this is allowed. ['m going to get away with this.

(Emphasis added.) (Tr. at 189:13-24; 190:1-3.)

MR. FAIRWEATHER; But [Ms. West-Estell] said that she didn*t
recognize the Mr. Coll that did that, She was talking about-you in glowing
terms, and then when we were askmg her questions and describing what you



had done on your application and describing what yon said and the actions you
took, she said, that's not the Mr, Coll T know. )

How do you recéncile those two?

MR. COLL: Mr. Fairweather, I~ you know, T wiuld ~ I would say thal
she - you know, that her gpinfon abiout me stayed consistent throughout her
testimony. I'm an attorney and 7 wanted this case. 1 didn’t—1I didn’t mean to
offend any of you petsonally. [ didn’t mean to take uip any of your time, to
waste your time. That was riot my intention,

MR FAIRWEATHER: What did you mean you wanted this case?

MR, COLL: Hmmi?

MR.FAIRWEATHER: What did you niean when you said you wanted
this case?

MR, COLL: I thought it would be interesting. I thought it wonld be
worth it. 1 said, { can take do this. I ean do this. Ican take this opportunity
today and - and write this on my application. | said, ihat's something you can
do, Shamir, and ydu're legally enfitled te do it and you ean do it and you'll siil
get final approval to sit for the bar. That’s — that was my mentality then. That’s
my mestality now,

MR. FAIRWEATHER; Let me make sure I understand this right.
When ycu filled ont your application you did it-with theé full uinderstanding that
you might be In front of the pane] as you are today and-you would find the case
interesting? '

MR. COLL: No, I feli asif you were just-going to skip over it like
I feltas if the panel wis — was going to investigate my driving record and ses,
hey, we don’t have anything to worry abotit, it's fine. We don’t like It, We
disagree. 1t's— I hdte Wha he said, “That's what I felt the panel was gaing to
say. That's why I requested the transcript of that F ehruary 5" meéfing. We
hate what he says. But, hey, leok at his driving record, He's reliabilitated,
nothing but minor offenses, let him take the exam.

MR, FAIRWEATHER: So you said it for the puipose of getting that
kind of reaction fram the pané]?

MR, COLL: Maybe s0,

MR. FAIRWEATHER: She can’t take a nod of the héad,

‘MR. COLL: Maybe so.... Idid this with the iritention to flex my
legal rights urider the First Améndment of the Federal, the Seventh of Ohio,
1 did it to flex my contractual rights with the Board, T did it—

MR, FAIRWEATHER: You did what?

MR. COLL: Twrote those statemerits: 1 aiswered guestion 22 the way

that T answered it as an expression of niyself as in individual, 'm giving you
Jull and complere candor on who § am and who I will be as an attorney.

16




(Emphasis added.) (Tr. 199:14-24; 200:1-24; 201:1-21; 202:5-19.)

Information Since The Hearing pn April 28, 2016

* Since the panel hearing on April 28, 2016, Mr. Coll updated his bar application via the

on-line Bar Admission Service. He-apprised Bar Admission that he had been ‘ch_arged, and found
guilty by a jury on June 7, 2016, of two misdemeanor charge_s in the fourth degree (undersize
fishing and fishing ini a closed zone). He was fined $100 for each charge, aid was assessed costs
of $639, A ten day jail sentence was suspended and he was placed on “two years N/R
prabation.” Mr. Coll, wha represented himself at trial in Freemont Municipal Court, has filed a
notice of appeal to the 6 D1 strict Court of Appeals, Granted the fishing charges are not serious;
but what the Panel finds troubling is the fact that charges were pending as of March 28, 2016,
prior to Mr. ColP’s héaring at the end of April. At no time during the hear._ing did Mr, Coll
apprise the Panel of his misdemeanor charges. Question 21A clearly calls for this informatios to
be provided (“[h]ave you ever been cited, arrested, charged or convicted for any violation of any
law including as a juvenile...?”). Moreover, Rule I mandates 8 continuing duty to update the
application. This {atter tumn of events simply confirms Mr, Coll’s pattern of not being
forthcoming. It does not speak well of his character and fitness.
DISCUSSION

This is, among ‘other things, a “failure to cooperate” case, It is undisputed that Mr., Coll
failed to provide information regarding his driving records. This is so even though Tarik-Jackson
of the Bar Admissions Office br‘ought'the deficiency in his application to Mr., Col{'s attention and '
implored him to be more forthcoming — and explainéd the risk to Mr. Coll of his application being
c-ienicd should the information not be provided. Moreover, Mr. Coll testified that he could have

submitted a Form 5T containing all of the information. The materiality of the missing information

1



is not a mitigating factor.” Applicants cannot be the arbiters of whiat information is pertinent and
what is not, Nor ¢an applicants to the bar — after having studied the law for thrée years — credibly
argue that Rule 1 mandates that the applicant provide only thie most rudiméntary informiation, while
requiring the Bar Admissions Office or the Board to ferret out the particulars listed on Form 5T.
Mr, Coll is either being dishonest under oath (which is, in itself, disqualifying), or he is |
unwittingly admitting that he lacks the intellectual aptitide to be & lawyer, Bither way, he has
failed to meet his burden, by clear and conyincing evidence, that he possessés the requisite
character, fitness and moral qualifications for admission to the practice of law.

But the disapproval of his application is required on yet another basis, Mr. Coll
purposefully chose the bar application process to rﬁake provocative statements (some may
characterize them as inflammatory) ~ that he did not everi believe were frue — simply for the
purpose of “flexing his rights.” So enamored was M. Coll with his study of ¢onstitutional law,
that he set out to sabotage the application process with his Question 22C response — hoping that a
panel would conclude that they “hate[d] what he [said]” - but be forced to approve his
application. Mr. Coll readily admitted that “[he] wanted this case,” that “it would be interesting”
to se¢ what he could “get away with.” There is no place in the practice of law for such
-gamesmanship.,

Not only do his constitutional ar‘gum_ér;tS lack rigor, his facile exercise —at the expense
of the Bar Admissions Committee and the Board of Cominissioners — demanstratés a woefully
inadequate appreciation for the seriousness of the legal profession and the bar adimissions

process, so much so that the Panel concludes that his immaturity (or egotism . . , or both),

T The Panel still does not know the parficutars of the Applicant’s past driving record going back-more than three
years, _

12



combined with & dramatic lack of judgment, renderhim currently unfit to practice law.® His
testimony does not permit the Panel to conclude that his conduct justifies the trust-of clierits,
adversaries, courts and others with fespect to the professional duties owed to them.?

RECOMMENDATION

Mr, Coll has failed to prove that he possesses the requisite character, fitness, and moral
qualifications for admission to the practice of law in Ohio. The Panel recommends that his
apyplication to register as a-candidaté for ddnission 10 the practice of law be disapproved, and
that he not be permitted to re-apply until the deadline established to take the July 2019 bar

examination.

[967030]

b Durifig thé hearing, M, Coll—in response (o a question thiat he might be wrong —litérally contended: *No, no,
of course not, Never wrong.” (Tr. at 160:18.)

® M. Coll testified that he might advise a client to fill out his bar appligation as ke did if the client wanted 1o
express themselves freely to the State of Ohio. (Tr. 169:15-21.).
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Jonathan E. Coughlan, Esq. t
Direct Dial: (614) 462-5455 |
Facsimile: (614) 464-2634 ;
E-mail: jeoughian@keglerbrown.com ]*
|

Cctober 17, 20186

VIA EMAIL and REGULAR U.S. MAIL

David Pepper :
Ohio Democratic Party j
340 Fulton St.

Columbus, Ohioc 43215

RE:  Opinion letter regarding judicial disqualification

Dear Mr. Pepper:

You have asked me fo evaluate whether a judicial officer should recuse him or herself ,
under the following circumstances: The judicial officer serves as an associate justice on the *
Supreme Court of Ohio and at the same time the justice’s father serves as the Attorney General
for the State of Ohio.

Qualifications

F'was first licensed to practice law in Ohio in November of 1978. Since then | have
practiced as a public defender, a prosecutor and in private practice in three different states:
Ohio, New Hampshire, and New York. | continue to be registered as an active member of the
bar in Ohio and in New York. | have been involved in matters concerning attorney ethics,
attorney misconduct, judicial ethics, judicial misconduct and the unauthorized practice of law for
over 18 years. From 1997 until 2013, | served as the Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court
of Ohio. In that role, | both prosecuted and supervised the prosecution of numerous cases of
attorney misconduct and judicial misconduct as well as cases involving the unauthorized
practice of law in Ohio. My experience includes presenting attorney discipline cases, judicial
discipline cases and unauthorized practice of law cases to the requisite tribunals and arguing
those cases before the Supreme Court of Ohio.

During my tenure as Disciplinary Counsel, | served on three separate Task Forces: the
Supreme Court Task Force on the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct (2003-2008); the
Supreme Court Task Force on the Ohio Judicial Canons (2007-2009); and the Supreme Court
Task Force to Review the Ohio Disciplinary Process {2008-2010). The Task Force on the Ohio
Rules of Professional Conduct was responsible for the proposed revision to the Ohio disciplinary
rules, which were adopted by the Supreme Court in 2007. The Task Force on the Ohio Judicial
Canons was responsible for the proposed revision to the Ohio Judicial Canons, which were
adopted by the Supreme Court in 2009,
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I befonged to the Association of Judicial Disciplinary Counsel a national organization of
judicial disciplinary authorities. { was a member of AJDC for 13 years, a board member for 6
years and president for 2 years. | was a member of the National Organization of Bar Counsel for
16 years. | am a member of the Association of Professional Responsibility Lawyers. Since
2003, | have also served as an adjunct professor teaching professional responsibility at the
Moritz College of Law at the Ohio State University.

My present practice focuses on the representation of Ohio lawyers and judges in matters
of professional responsibility as well as providing expert services concerning professional
responsibility issues. My hourly rate for this engagement is $250.

Materials Reviewed

In addition to the assumed facts listed below, | have also reviewed the Ohio Code of
Judicial Conduct, the ABA Annotated Model Code of Judicial Conduct, the Judicial Conduct
Reporter as well as authorities cited or referenced in this opinion.

Assumed Facts

1. The judge in question is sitting as an associate justice on the Ohio Supreme Court;

2. The justice’s father is concurrently serving as the elected Attorney General of the State of
Ohio;

3. The Attorney General's Office represents entities in matters before the Supreme Court of
Ohio;

4. The Attorney General's Office will, on occasion, be a party to litigation before the Supreme
Court of Ghio; and,

5. The Attorney General's Office will, on occasion, prepare and file an Amicus brief in matters

pending before the Supreme Couwrt of Ohjo.

Analysis

Ohio Jud. Cond. R. 2.11 sets forth the circumstances when an Ohio judge must disqualify
themselves, As applicable here, Ohjo Jud. Cond. R. 2.11 states:

(A) A judge shall disqualify himself or herself in any proceeding in which the judge’s
impartiality might reascnably be questioned, including but not limited to the following

circumstances:

(2) The judge knows that the judge, the judge’s spouse or domestic partner, or a person
within the third degree of relationship to either of them, or the spouse or domestic partner
of such a person is any of the following:

#4821-0102-6618 v1
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(a) A party to the proceeding, or an officer, director, general partner, managing
member, or trustee of a party;
(b) Acting as a lawyer in the proceeding;

The rule is unambiguous that whenever a party to a proceeding before a judge is within
the third degree of relationship to the judge, the judge must recuse. Here, the Attorney General
is the justice’s father and as such fits within the definition of one within a third degree
relationship.” Accordingly, it is my expert opinion that in any matter where the Attorney General
is & party, the justice must disqualify himself. | hold this opinion to a reasonable degree of legal
certainty.

The second fact pattern involves applying the rule to the situation where the Attorney
General’s office is representing a party before the Supreme Court of Ohio. In this situation, the
Attorney General's office will likely be represented by an Assistant Attorney General not the
Attorney General himself. Nonetheless, the attorney general is normally identified as counsel
for the party on every single pleading filed with the Supreme Court of Chio. This identification of
the Atforney General as counsel occurs on the first page of the pleading and again after the
prayer for relief.

The issue is whether this creates a situation where the justice must disqualify himself
because a member of his father’s office is counsel of record for a party before the Supreme
Court of Ohio. Jud. Cond. R. 2.11 does not require a showing that the justice is in fact impartial.
Rather, the inquiry is whether under the circurmnstances, the justice’s “impartiality might
reasonably be questioned.” Thus, the analysis looks to an objective determination of whether
under the circumstances there is an appearance that the justice’s impartiality might reasonably

be subject to question.

Jud. Cend. R. 2.11 comment 4 indicates that simply having a lawyer from a law firm
where the justice’s relative works may not be a disqualifying circumstance. This would be
particularly true where the related lawyer is an associate, had no involvement with the matter at
hand and did not stand to benefit financially from a decision in the matter. That, however, is not

the circumstance here,

In this fact pattern, as distinguished from an associate at a private law firm, the lawyer in
question is the government attorney who presides over all the lawyers in the office. In other
jurisdictions, a judge having a relative functioning as the supervisor of other lawyers who appear
before a judicial officer has been determined to necessitate disqualification. The District of

! The Ohio Judicial Canons define “third degree of relationshig” as including the following persons: great grandparent,

grandparent, parent, uncle, aunt, brother, sister, child, grandchild, great-grandchild, nephew and niece.
H4B21-0102-6618 V1
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Columbia Advisory Committee on Judicial Conduct addressed such a situafion in Advisory
Opinion No. 9 (2001). In that opinion, the committee was asked by a Superior Court Judge
whether she should disqualify herself from cases brought by the Office of the Chief Legal
Counsel for the District (Corporation Counsel) when her husband served as the Chief Counsel.
The committee noted that there was a large number of staff attorneys employed by the
Corporation Counsel, bui that all the attorneys operated under the direction and control of the
Corporation Counsel. And those attorneys not only served under him, but they worked on cases
for which the Corporation Counsel was ultimately responsihle.

As the DC committee noted, the outcome of those cases impacted not only the individual
attorneys working on them, but also impacted the reputation and potentially the future career of
the Corporation Counsel. Further, while the staff assistants may be listed as counsel of record,
the DC committee observed that the Corporation Counsel’'s name appears on all filings and, as
Corporation Counsel, the judge’s husband had ultimate responsibility for the direction and
control of the staff assistants appearing before the judge. Accordingly, the advisory opinion did
not find the number of assistants or the layers of supervisory personnel a distinguishing factor.

In the Federal system, the judiciary is guided by the “Guide to Judiciary Policy.” That
policy includes a seties of advisory opinions on various ethical issues for judges. Advisory
Opinion No. 38, discusses the obligation to recuse if a federal judge is related to an attorney
acting as a lawyer in a proceeding before the judge. The opinion first notes that service as an
Assistant US Attorney is distinguishable from service as an attorney in a private law firm. This is
because:

The United States Attorney is the representative not of an ordinary party to
a controversy, but of a sovereignty whose obligation to govern impartially
is as compelling as its obligation to govern at all; and whose interest,
therefore, in a criminal prosecution is not that it shall win a case, but that
justice shall be done. As such, he is in a peculiar and very definite sense
the servant of the law, the twofold aim of which is that guilt shall not
escape o7 innocence suffer.

Berger, v. United States, 285 U.5. 78, 88 (1934).

Opinion No. 38 addressed the situation of a judge presiding over a case where the lawyer
for the government worked in an office where the judge’s relative was the United States
Attorney or the Acting United States Attorney. The opinion is clear; “If the relative serves as
either the United States Attorney or Acting United States Attorney, the judge should recuse in all
cases in which the office appears.”

#4821-0102-6618 vi
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In New York Advisory Opinion 10-5 (2010), the New York committee reached the same
conclusion with regard to a judge whose spouse was the County Attorney. There, the
committee required the judge fo recuse him/herself in all cases involving the County Attorney’s
office. The recusal was necessary because the judge's refative, as the County Attorney, was
involved either directly or indirectly in all cases which the County Attorney appears.

And finally, in Advisory Opinion 08-1 (2009), the Maine Judicial Ethics Committee
addressed the situation of a judge presiding over cases in which the Maine Attorney General’s
office appeared and the judge’s wife’s sister was the Attorney General. The opinion
acknowledges that while it is rare that the Attorney General would appear personally, there are
many cases where the Attorney General is involved in decisions relating to cases and that it is
to expected that the Attorney General would ordinatily direct or approve major decisions made
by his or her staff. Even in routine cases where the Attorney General might not have an
involvement, unanticipated events could easily lead to the Attorney General’s involvernent.

As a result, the committee expressed the view that "the Attorney General is acting a lawyer in all
cases where the Attorney General is personally involved in directing or approving decisions by
her staff.” And in those situations, recusal is required.?

In the assumed facts here, the justice’s relative is the elected Attorney General for the
State of Ohio. As such, he has ultimate responsibility for all the legal matters handled by his
office and he has ultimate responsibility for all the attorneys working for him. In fact, according
the Revised Code, the Attorney General “shall appear for the state in the trial and argument of
all civil and criminal causes in the supreme court in which the state is directly or indirectly
interested.” R.C. 109.02. And the Attorney General can be called upon by either the Governor
or the General Assembly to appear for the state in any court in a matter where the state is a
party or has an interest. In each occasion, the Attorney General, whether personally appearing
or not, is answerable for the actions of his office.

Because of the supervisory nature of the Attorney General over all the aftorneys in his
office, the likelihood that the Attorney General would be at least aware of if not directly involved
with cases before the Supreme Court of Ohio, the accountability of the Attorney General for the
actions of his staff, and his ultimate responsibility for all the cases handled by his staff, it is my
expert opinion that under Jud. Cond. R. 2.11, the justice in the assumed facts would be required
to recuse from all cases where a member of the Attorney General's office was appearing as

* The relevant Code provisions in New York, the District of Columbia, Maine as well as the Federal Code of Judicizl Conduct
are virtually identical to Ohio dud. Cond. R. 2.11 {A) (2) (b).

#4821-0102-6618 v1



David Pepper

Ohio Democratic Party
October 17, 2016
Page 6

counsel or was filing an Amicus brief. | hold this opinion to a reasonable degree of legal
certainty. | reserve the right to supplement my opinions upon receipt of additional information.

Sincerely yours,

Jonathan E. Coughlan

#4821-0102-6618vi
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October 25, 2016

Hon. Richard P. DeWine

First District Court of Appeals
230 East Ninth Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Re:  Response to opinion letter regarding judicial disqualification

Dear Judge DeWine:

You previously asked for an opinion regarding whether there is an ethical conflict with a
judge presiding over cases in which the Attorney General, who is a relative of the judge, or in
which an Assistant Attorney General, who works in the office of a relative of the judge, appears
before the judge in a case,

In my opinion letter dated June 14, 2016 I opined that you would need to disqualify
yourself only in cases where Attorney General Mike DeWine, your father, is directly
representing a party by appearing before you in any proceeding in the matter, This remains my
opinion.

It also remains my opinion that you will not have an ethical conflict and will not have to
disqualify yourself in a case where anyone else at the Attorney General’s Office is directly
representing a party in a case before you.

Qualifications

My opinion is based on more than 40 years’ legal experience. I have heen a member in
good standing with the Ohio Bar since 1975. I have been involved in matters of attorney
standards of care and professional ethics for approximately 32 years, Since the early 80°s I have
more or less continuously been a member of the Certified Grievance Committee of the Columbus
Bar Association. In that capacity I have participated in deliberations, decisions and argued cases
before the Board of Commissioners on Grievance and Discipline and the Ohio Supreme Court. I
terminated my membership to the Committee in July of 2013 after completing two years as Vice
Chair and two years as Chair of that Committee. Over the years I have represented literally
hundreds of judges and lawyers throughout the state of Ohio. In addition to the successful
prosecution of cases against lawyers, | have been involved in many, many, many defenses. A list
of my relevant professional experience follows:

COLUMBUS OFFICE L CINCINNATI OFFICE

Two Miranova Place, Ste, 700 W 10979 Reed Hartman Hwy, Ste. 239
Columbus, Ohio 43215 | 614-221-2121 Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 | 513-791-7202
ToLk FrRee: 800-337-0626 By APPOINTMENT ONLY

WWW.ISAACWILES.COM




Hon. Richard P. DeWine
Qctober 25, 2016

Page 2

Professional Ethics éommiﬁee

Columbus Bar Association Member Committee 1996-2004
Liaison for the Board of Governors to the Ethics Committee 1592-1996
Appellate Judge, State of Ohio : 1593-1998
State of Ohio, Common Pleas Judge (Presiding Judge 1991-1992) 1989-1993
Member of the Ethics Conumittes 1986-1992

In addition to investigating and prosecuting cases for the Professional Ethics Committee of the
Columbus Bar Association, I have defended numerous judges and lawyers in ethics prosecution
and provided preventative ethics advice.

Tt has come to my attention that attorney Jonathan Coughlan prepared an opinion letter to
David Pepper of the Chic Democratic Party regarding judicial disqualification. Mr. Coughlan
agreed with my opinion that a judge would need to disqualify himself from cases in which the
Attorney General, who is a relative of the judge, appears before the judge. However, Mr.
Coughlan opines that such a judge would need to disqualify himself from all cases where a
member of the Attorney General’s office was appearing as counsel or filing an Amicus Brief.
Mr. Coughlan does not provide any support under Ohio law for his opinion.

Legal Analysis

Ohio Jud. Cond. R. 2.11 controls the circumstances in which Ohio judges must disqualify
themselves. A judge must disqualify himself or herself in any procceding in which the judge’s
impartiality might reasonably be guestioned. Ohio Jud. Cond. R. 2.11(A). A judge should step
aside if a reasonable observer “would harbor serious doubts about the judge’s impartiality.” In re
Disqualification of Lynch, 135 Ohio St.3d 1208, 2012-Ohio-6305, 985 N.E.2d 491, { 8. Ohio
Jud. Cond. R. 2.11 Comment 4 explains that “[tjhe fact that a lawyer in a proceeding is affiliated
with a law firm with which a relative of the judge is affiliated does not itself disqualify the
judge.” Only where the judge’s impartiality might reasonably be questioned should the judge be
disqualified. Here, your impartiality is not reasonably questioned in cases where an Assistant
Attorney General, who is one of the hundreds of personnel employed by the Office of the
Attorney General, and not the Attorney General himself, appears before you.

In fact, on November 24, 2014, Chief Justice Maureen O°Connor assigned you to preside
in the Seventh District Court of Appeals to hear case 14-MA-73, In rve: Grand Jury Proceedings
State of Ohio v. John Doe, and to conclude any proceedings in which you participated. A copy of
the Certificate of Assignment is enclosed. As a result of the assignment, you served as a judge in
a case in which an Assistant Attorney General participated. Attorney General Mike DeWine did
not directly represent a party in the action. You were not required to disqualify yourself in the
case because no conflict arose. Our Chief Justice could not have assigned you to the case if there

was a conflict.



Hon. Richard P. DeWine
Qctober 25, 2014
Page 3

Ohio courts and the Board of Professional Conduct have not addressed the specific issue
presented by these facts but other jurisdictions have issued decisions on analogous conflicts,
which were summarized and explained in my opinion letter dated June 14, 2016. The relevant
authority all lead to the same conclusion: a judge need not disqualify himself from cases where a
party is represented by assistant attorneys general. '

New York’s Section 100.3(A)(1) of the Rules Governing Judicial Conduct is virtually
identical to the Ohio Jud. Cond. R. 2.11(A)." Section 100.3(A)(1) requires a judge to “disqualify
himself or herself in a proceeding in which the judge’s impartiality might reasonably be
questioned.” Opinion 98-14 from the New York judicial ethics code concluded a judge did not
need fo disqualify himself as a result of previous representation by the Attorney General’s office
in matters in which the appearance in court is by a member of the Attorney General’s staff. In
reaching its opinion, it noted that representation by the office of the Attorney General is not to be
analogized to that of representation of a judge in a personal matter by a law firm, where
disqualification might be required whenever any member of the firm appears. “[I]t canmot be said
that there is a unity of interest among Assistant Attorneys General throughout the state so as to
require disqualification.”

The Wisconsin Supreme Court has noted that “special characteristics of government
attorneys malke it unlikely that a judge’s relationship with one would affect his or her
impartiality.” State v. Harrell, 199 Wis.2d 654, 546 N.W.2d 115, 118 (1996). Wisconsin statutes
governing disqualifications of judges do not require a judge to disqualify himself in a case tried
by the district attorney’s office when his spouse is an assistant district attorney. A judge is not
required to disqualify himself as long as his spouse “did not participate in, or help prepare, the
case.” Id. at 657, The Wisconsin Supreme Court rejected the argument that specific language in
the Wisconsin statute requiring disqualification when “a judge is related to any party or counsel
thereto... within the 3™ degree of kinship” extended to all members of the government office
{rying the case. Id. at 659, The court noted the language “certainly does not include every
government attorney who happens to be employed in the same county office or governmental
department.” Id. at 659-660.

Citing to the Harrell opinion, the Minnesota Court of Appeals in n re Jacobs, 791
N.W.2d 300 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010), aff'd, 802 N.W.2d 748 (Minn. 2011) held that a judge did
not have to disqualify himself in a case where his wife’s office was prosecuting the case. 791
N.W.2d at 302. So long as the wife was not “personally involved in a case,” the judge was not
required to disqualify himself. Id.

Advisory Opinion 08-1 (2009) of the Maine Judicial Ethics Committee, cited by Mr.
Coughlan, in fact supports our conclusion. The Maine Judicial Ethics Committee explained that
“[i]t is rare that an Attorney General will personally appear as counsgel in a case where the State
is represented by the Attorney General’s office.” It further noted that there are some cases where
the Attorney General is personally involved in legal decisions, like for “major decisions made by
his or her staff in important cases.” Other cases are handied by members of the office without
any direct involvement of the Attorney General, but noting that there is always the possibility
that an unexpected development may involve the Attorney General. It is the Committee’s view

M. Coughlan’s Opinion Letter in fin. 2 agrees.
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that the Attorney General appears as an attorney in cases “where the Attorney General is
personally involved in directing or approving decisions by [his or] staff.” (emphasis added). The
Comumittee further offered that the Maine Attorney General could obviate any issue as to judicial
disqualification by removing herself from the participation and decision-making of a specified

case.

Distinguishable and irrelevant to the present matter is the recent United States Supreme
Court case Williams v. Pennsylvania, 136 S, Ct. 1899, 1903, 195 L. Ed. 2d 132 (2016). Williams
involved a Pennsylvania Supreme Court justice, who as a district attorney had given approval to
seek the death penalty against an inmate. The Court held the justice should have recused himself
and not participated in the decision to reinstate the death sentence against the inmate. Williams is
distinguishable for two reasons.

First, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court justice’s work as a district attorney created the
conflict by approving the prosecutor’s request to seek the death penalty. So the justice in
Willinms was formerly a district attorney in the underlying case; the justice wore two hats, one as
accuser and one as adjudicator, Here, the issue is whether the entire office of Attorney General
Mike DeWine, your father, creates a conflict when anyone else besides your father represents a
party in a case before you. You have never worked as an Assistant Attorney General, you have
never worked in the Attorney General’s office; therefore, you are unlike the justice in Williams
because you never were in a position to serve as “accuser and adjudicator” In a case. See
Williams, supra at 1901.

Second, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court justice in Williams “had significant, personal
involvement as a prosecutor in a critical decision regarding the [inmate’s] case.” /d. Without the
Justice’s express authorization while a district attorney, the State would not have been able fo
pursue the death penalty against the inmate. The decisions and involvement of the justice while
serving as a district attorney, impacted the case of the inmate. Here, we have no such
involvement. As discussed above, you would need te disqualify yourself from any case in which
your father Attorney General Mike DeWine directly represented a party appearing before you.
However, you are not required to disqualify yourself where someone else from the Attorney
General’s office appears in a case before you.

- Based on a review of the facts and legal authority, only when Attorney General Mike
DeWine is personally involved in a case is your disqualification necessary.

It is my opinion that under Ohio Jud. Cond. R. 2.11, you will not have an ethical conflict
and will not have to disqualify yourself in a case where someone other than Mike DeWine at the
Attorney General’s office is directly representing a party in a case before you,

If you have any further questions, please let us know,

Sincerely,

Michael Close
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March 8, 2017

RECEB%
INAEES
HI{R 13201
Complaint v. Disciplinary Counsel

Supreme Court of Ohia
Justice R, Patrick DeWine

{Judge Supreme Court of Qhic)

This is a complaint égamst Suiareme Court of Ohio Justice R. Patrick DeWine based on
the Model Rules of Judicial Conduct.
The Model Rules of Judicial Conduct CANON 1 states that:
A judge shall uphold and promote the independence, integrity, énd impartiality of the
judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.
Rule 1.2: Promoting Confidence in the Judiciary
A judge shall act at all times in 2 mamner that promotes public confidence in the
independence,* integrity,* and impartiality* of the judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety
and the appearance of impropriety.
Raule 1.3: Avoiding Abuse of the Presi;ige of Judicial Office
A judge shail not abuse the prestige of judicial office fo advance the personal or

economic interests® of the judge or others, or allow others to do so.




Arguments

1. Justice R. Patrick DeWine creates the appearance of impartiality and impropriety when
refusing to ask questions to the Ohio Attorney General's Office on oral arguments before
the Supreme Court of Ohio, Rule 1.2,
Justice R, Patrick DeWine is the son of Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine. The Ohia
Aﬁbzney General’s office regularly argues cases before the Supreme Court of GMO.
These cases are examples of how Justice R Patrick DeWine rintén,tionalilj? ‘_refu_s,és_ foask -
questic.ms to the Ohio Attorney Genéfél’s Office while challenging the other party’s position on
| oral arguments:
a. State of Ohio et al. v. Shannon Fergusen, Case No. 2015-1975 Eighth District Court
of Appeals (Cuyahoga County)
b. State of Chio v. Sherry Bembry and Harsimran Singh, Case No. 2016—023 8 Seventh
District Court of Appeals (Mahoning County)
2, Justice R. Pairick DeWine abuses the prestige of the Judicial Office fo advance the
| personal or economic interests of the judge or others when hearing cases argued by Ohio

Attorney General’s Office Michael DeWine, Rule 1.3

Justice R. Patrick DeWine is the son of Ohio Attorsiey General Michael DeWine. The Oltio

Attorney General’s office regularly argues cases before the Supreme Court of Ohio.

When Supreme Court of Ohio Justice R. Patrick DeWine votes in favor of the State, on any
case argued by the Ohio Attorney General’s Office, Justice DeWine is voting (in-part or in-
whole) in favor of his father’s reputation as Ohio Attorney General. Therefore, Justice R, Patrick

DeWine violates Rule 1.3 of the Model Rules of Judicial Canduct.



Conclusion

1. Justice R. Patrick DeWine should recuse himself from hearing any case argued by Ohio

Attorney General’s Office Michael DeWin-e‘

2. lustice R. Patrick DeWine should resign from his position as Justice in the Ohio Supreme
Court if he refuses to recuse himself from hearing cases argued by Ohio Attorney

General’s Office Michael DeWine.

e

Shamir L. Coll, I.D.

923 W. 18" St.

Lorain, OF 44052
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STEPHEN P. HANUDEL .

.Attorne-y at Law

124 Middle Avenne, Suite 900
Elysia, Ohio 44035

Phorie: 440,328.8973:

Fax; 440,261,4040

Email: sph812@gmail.com

March 30, 2017 . | F U L E @M
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Sandra Grosko APR 032017 |
Clerk of Ohio Supreme Court o
65 South Front Street, 8th Flaor CLERK OF COURT - :
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3431 _SUPREME GOURT.OF OHI0

RE!  Johnson v. Sloan, Ohio Suprems Court Case No; 2016-1284

Dear Ms. Groska:

On behalf of Robert L. Johnson, | hereby request the recusal of Justice Patrick DeWine

pursuantto’'S. Ct. Prac. R. 4.04(B). The reason is that Justice DeWine's father, Michael :
DeWine is the Ohio Attorney General, who represents Warden Brigham Sloan, the : [
opposing party to Mr. Johnson in the above referenced case. :

Even though Attorney General DeWine has not signed any pleadings in Mr, Johnson's
case, he.is listed as the first attorney of record for Warden Sioan, Principal Assistant
Attorney General Stephanie Watson, who has sighed the pleadings 6n the case, works.
for Attorney General DeWine. He is her ultimate boss. He has the authority to
supervise, review, and approve Ms. Watson's strategy, decision-making, and quality of
work,

if Ms. Watson’s performance on M. Johnson's case doss not satisfy Attorney General
DeWine some reason, she could lose her employment. So even though | have not
personally had any interactions with Attorney General DeWine and that all my
communications with the Attorhey General's office onthe ¢ase have bean with Ms,
Watson, her actions on the case ultimately have to meet Attorney General DeWine's

approval,

{ am hot privy te how the Ohio Attorney General's office operates In its hierarchical
structure. 1 am not privy to Attorney General DeWine's management style, whethér he -
micromanages or lets his employees make thsirown independent decisions. | aih not
privy to whether Attorney Getieral DeWine has had any: personal involvement in Mr,
Johhson's case by way of supervision, review, and/or approval. There is ne way to
know forsure without combing through records in the Attorney General's office. Beyond

RECEIVED
APR 03 7017

GLERK QF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO




the records, there is no way to objectively know whether Attorney General DeWine had
any discussion about the case that would not necessarily be documented

Further, the Aﬁcrney.General is the head prosecutor for the State of Ohio. Even though
Warden Sloan is the named party, it is in name only because of the nature of a habeas
corpus proceeding. In substance, the action is against the State of Ohio since it is
against Warden Sloan in his capacity as a state actor, It is highly unlikely that Warden
Sloan is driving-any of the decision-making that a client normally wouid do with an
attorney. Thus, the Attorney General's office is most likely the sole decision«maker in
the case; This maans that Attorney General DeWine has the most influence over the
Iitigation decision-making in opposition to my client.

Ultimately, what matters most is that the mere agppearance of impropriety; even if there
is no evidence of actual impropriety, mandates the recusal of a judge,

Because Justice DeWine's father is the attorney for my client's opposing litigant, and
has the most authority and influence over the litigation decision-making in opposition to
my client, there is an appearance of impropriety that necessitates Justice DeWine's
recusal. '

Therefore; on Mt. Johnson's behalf and pursuant to the attached affidavit, | hereby
request the recusal of Justice DeWine and for a visiting justice to sitin his place not only
in this case, but for ahy matters in which Mr. Johnson when is:in opposition to the State

of Ohio..

Sincerely,.

st&ohen P. Hahudel

Attorney for Robert L. Johnson

GC: Stephanie Watson, Piincipal Assistéant Attorney General



STATE OF OHIO ) L
. _ ) ss: AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF LORAIN )
Stephen P, Hanudel, being firstduly cattioned and sworn, deposes and states the following:

1. T-am the attotney for Robert L. Johnson in his exoneration efforts, including Joknson v.
Sloan, Ohio Supreme Court Case No, 2016-1284.

2, To my best belicf and knowledge, Ohio Supreme Court Justice Patiick DeWine is the
son of Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine.

3. The Ohio Attorney General is the opposing counsel in Johnson v. Sloan, Attorhey
General DeWine is listed as an atiorney of recoid and his name appears on all pleddings.

4. T have not had any personal contact with Atforney General DeWine about the case,
Instead, all my communications with the Ohio Attomney General’s office about the case have
been with Principal Assistant Attorney General Stephanie Watson. She has signed her narme to
all pleadings from the Ohio AﬁOmey Gereral’s office, but under the name of Attorney General
DeWire,

5. My letter dated March 30, 2017 to Sandra Grosko, Clerk of the Ohio Supreme Court,

is true and acourate to my best belief and knowledge.

Further, affiant sayeth naught.

tephen P. Hartdel

Sworn and subscribed before me, a Notary Public in and for said County in said.
State, on this 3 M" day of March 2017,
Michagh 1 Kinfin

oy NP
My Conmisson Has N B iion Dale
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The Suprene Gonrt of Ghiv

April 4, 2017

Ms. Sandra Grosko

Clerk of Court

Supreme Court of Ohio

65 South Front Street/8™ Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

Re:  Robert L. Johnson v. Brigham Sloan, Warden, 2016-1284
Dear Ms. Grosko:

On April 3, 2017, appellant, Robert Johnson, filed a request seeking my
recusal from Robeft L. Jnhnson V. Bngham Sioan, Warden, 2016-1284, | have
reviewed the requiest and accompanying affidavit. Finding the request without
merit, 1 will continue to participate in the case.

Very truly yours,

(2t Do,

R. Patrick DeWine
RPD/iph

APR 04 2017

GLERK OF CORy
SUPREME GQURT OF OHID




1202172017 ‘ For Prosecutor’s Office internships, political and family ties get you in the deor

‘Fropi, Pa,tD&Wim
Date: April 23, 2017 at 7:52:58 PM EDT

To: Jos Deiers

Jog,

‘Can you find a spot in yout internship program for my son, Matt
thig summier.

['ve attached his resume, He is a freshman at Miami.,

It would be a great experience for him. If you can, Twould

really appreciate it

Thanks,

Pat
From: T Daters o

Sent: sunday, April 23, 2017 8:38 PM |
Ta: Janet Roedel
Subject: Fwd:
Attachments: DeWine resume.docx; ATT00958 him

Neither Deters nor his spokeswoman Julie Wilson would take questions about the internships.
DeWine did not respond to an email sent to him through an Ohio Supreme Court spokesman.
Triantafilou and Gerhardt did not respond to emailed requests for comment.

Tim Burke, chairman of the Hamilton County Democratic Party, expressed alarm at the temporary

hirings. J

“['ve got no problem with an internship program, but if it is only open to folks who are well connected
to the Republican Party and for whom the prosecutor can do favors — particularly when he's doing |
favors for judges — that's a problem,” Burke says.

hitpai/iww.citybeat.com/news/article/2097 236 2/far-prosecuters-office-internships-patifical-and-family-ties-getyouw-in-the-daor a7 :
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Mike DeWine for Ohio: "Big Heart"

2.@1 3 views

MikeDeWineforQhio

Fublisned on Jun 26, 2017

Yalues That Make Ohio Strong. Purpose that Drives Mike DeWine Every Day. Join the team today:
hipe/www MikeDeWine. com

Category News & Politics

License Standard YouTube License
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Mike DeWine for Ohio: "Big Heart”

2,013 views

MikeDeWineforOhio
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Values That Make Ohio Strong. Purpose that Drives Mike DeWine Every Day. Join the team today:
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Category News & Politics
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Court of Appeals of Ohio

Eleventh Appellate District
Diane V. Grendell ' Cynthia Westcott Rice
Presiding/Administrative Judge

Judge .
111 High Street, N.E,, Warferi, Ohiio 44481 _ 3
Timathy P. Cannon Telephone: (330) 675-2650 Thomas R. Wiight.
Judge Faosimile: (330) 676-2686 Judge

Ashtabula Geauga Lake Portage Trumbil i
' Shibani Sheth-Massacc! ‘
Gourt Administrator/Magistrate/

Admiinistrative Counsel

Colleén Mary O'Toole
Judge
August 16, 2017

Chief Judge Donna Catrr | 7
Ohio Court of Appeals Judges Association

161 South High Street, #5604
Akron, Ohio 44308-1602

Grigvance Matter filed March 17, 2017

Dear Judge Carr, ‘

The undersigned panel has conducted a review of the above grievance. We received a
response from counsel for the respondent on May 4, 2017, A follow up-with questioris from the
panel was sentto couhsel on June 30, 2017, Afollow up respense was sent 1o the panel from
respondent’s counsel oft July 19, 2017. Copiles of the réfereniced doouments are atfached,

Pursuant to Gov.Jud.R. II; Section 4(A}(2),-and after review of the complaint, résponse
and relevant code sections, the pane! has determined that good cause exists for further |
investigation of the grievance. Please let us know if you have any guestions.

Respectfully submitted,

S E—
Fon. Timotty P. Ganhon
£ L5, 4 e tpunt

Hon. Elizabeth L{ Schuster

Hon. Matie Héover /‘.‘ :
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Richard Cordray for Governor - Protect Ohio Families
secure.cordrayforohio.com/

Join Richard Cordray in fighting for the people of Ohio.

Ohio Attorney General Mike DeWine - Mike DeWine
www.ohioatiormeygeneral. gov/About-AG/Mike-Dewine »
As Attorney General, Mike DeWine's priority Is protecting Ohlo's families. To better protect our kids,

Attorney General DeWine created a special Crimes Against Children Unit to help identify, arrest, and
convict sexual predators. He has also increased training for law enforcement and educaters to help

improve school safety, ..

Ohio AG Mike DeWine (@ChioAG) - Twitter

https://twitter.com/OhioAG ¥

@CantonRepdotcoman
yesterday’s Stark County
opiate symposium: "What's
going on in Stark County, |
think, is a model far the rest
of the state] DeVine said.
WWW.CANIGNTeR. COM/NEWS/ ..

20 mins age - Twitter

Mike DeWine - Wikipedia

Ohio high school students:
This Friday, Dec. 8, isthe
deadiine fo enter the 2017
Take Action Video Contest!
You couid winup to §2,500 in
college schotarships. Check
voww.OhicAttorneyGeneral...
for detalls,
pictwitter.com/xpawt.Zd...

19 hours g0 - Twitter

hitps./ren.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mike_DeWine »
Richard Michael DeWine {born January 5, 1947} is an American lawyer and Republican Party politician
from Cedarville, Ohlo. DeWine is serving his second term as Ohio Attorney General, a s¢at he won
election 10 in 2010 by defaating Incumbent Richard Cordray. DeWine was sworn In on January 10, 2011,

DaWineisa...

Personal fife - Political careey - Political positions - Post-Senate career

Settings Tools

Great editorial In yesterday's
Canton Repository on wise
charitable giving, spurred by
our action against the sham
charity Cops for Kids. Good
tips for your end of the year
donations:

WHW.CATRORTeR. COM/ORIN.,

1 day ago - Twitter

Mike Dewine for Governor; Jon Husted becomes Mike DeWine's ...

https:/fwww.mikedewine.com/ »

Jon Husted hecomas Mike DeWine's running mate. Jon Husted is an accomplished conservative who
shares Mike DeWine's passion for better jobs. Jon is 3 leader with an cotimistic vision about Ohio's

_%_Q\

Mike DeWine <

Ohio Attorney General

_Richard Michae! DeWine is an American lawyer and Republican Party

palitician from Cedarville, Ohlo. DeWine Is serving hig second term as
Ohio Attorney General, a seat he won election to in 2070 by defeating
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INFORMATION SHEET: ADVISORY OPINION NO. 2010-03
NEPOTISM RESTRICTIONS

What are the questions addressed in the opinion?

Can public officials or employees hire their family members or recommend their family
members for a public job? [f a public official’s family member is lawfully hired, can the
official participate in matters affecting the family member’s employment? Can two
family members serve the same public agency?

‘What are the answers in the opinion?

Public officials and employees cannot: (a) hire or use their positions to secure
employment for their family members; (b) recommend or nominate their family members
for public jobs with their own, or any other, public agencies; or (c) give to their family
members, or use their positions to secure for their family members, raises, promotions,
job advancements, overtime pay or assignments, favorable performance evaluations, or
any other things of value related to their employment. Two family members can work for

the same public agency, provided that both are able to comply with these restrictions.
What prompted this opinion?
As a reminder to all public officials and employees in the state, the Commission is
issuing this advisory opinion that gathers information from its many previous advisory
opinions on nepotism and provides examples of the law.
When will the conclusions of the opinion become effective?
The opinion became effective upon approval by the Commission.
For More Information, Please Contact:
David E. Freel, Executive Director, or
Jennifer A. Hardin, Chief Advisory Attorney
(614) 466-7090
THIS COVER SHEET 1S PROVIDED FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES.

IT IS NOT AN ETHICS COMMISSION ADVISORY OPINION.
ADVISORY OPINION NO. 2010-03 IS ATTACHED.

Promoting Ethics in Public Service for Ohio since 1974
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Syllabus by the Commission:

h

(2)

3

Division (AX1) of Section 2921.42 of the Ohio Revised Code provides
that no public official shall knowingly “authorize or employ the authority
or influence of” the official’'s office to secure authorization of the
employment of a family member;

Divisions (D) and (E} of Section 102.03 of the Ohio Revised Code
prohibit public officials and employees from using or authorizing the use
of their public positions to secure employment, or employment-related
benefits, for their family members;

Public officials and employees cannot: (a) hire or use their positions to
secure employment for their family members; (b) recommend or nominate
their family members for public jobs with their own, or any other, public
agencies; or (c) give to their family members, or solicit or use their
positions to secure for their family members, raises, promotions, job
advancements, overtime pay or assignments, favorable performance
evaluations, or any other things of value related to their employment.

* * &

For more than twenty-five years, the Commission has issued many advisory opinions
about the nepotism restrictions in the Ethics Law and related statutes. The Commission has
explained that the public contract (R.C. 2921.42(A)(1)) and conflict of interest (R.C. 102.03(D)
and (E}) restrictions apply to public officials and employees whose family members are seeking
employment, or already working, with the agencies they serve. In this opinion, the Commission
gathers information from its advisory opinions on nepotism and provides examples of the

restrictions in the law.

Public Contract Law—R.C, 2921.42(A)1)

R.C.2921.42(A)(1) provides that no public official shall knowingly:

Promoting Ethics in Public Service for Ohio since 1974
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Authorize, or employ the authority or influence of the public official’s office to
secure authorization of any public contract in which the public official, a member
of the publjc official’s family, or any of the public official’s business associates
has an interest.

A “public official” includes: “[Alny elected or appointed officer, or employee, or agent of the
state or any political subdivision, whether in a temporary or permanent capacity.” R.C.
2921.01¢A). The restriction in R.C. 2921.42(A)(1) applies to all individuals who are elected or
appointed to, or employed by, any public agency, including but not limited to any state agency,
county, city, township, school district, public library, and regional authority. The restriction
applies regardless of whether the person is: (1) compensated or uncompensated; (2) serving full
time or part time; or (3) serving in a temporary or permanent position.

A “public contract” is the purchase or acquisition of property or services, by or for the
use of any public agency, specifically including the employment of an individual by the state,
any of its political subdivisions, or any agency or instrumentality of either. A public contract can
be a written or oral agreement. Since 1985, before the General Assembly amended the definition
in 1994 to specifically include employment, the Commission had consistently held that the
“purchase or acquisition . . . of services” includes employment. Ohio Ethics Commission
Advisory Opinions No. 85-011, 90-010, and 92-012. See also Waish v. Bollas (1992), 82 Ohio
App. 3d 588. A person has an interest in one’s own employment. See, generally, State v. Urbin
(2002}, 148 Ohio App. 3d 293, 100 Ohio St. 3d 1207 (2003).

“Authorizing” a contract includes voting on, signing, or taking any other action to award
the contract. Ady. Op. No. 2001-02. Employing the “authority or influence” of one’s position
to “secure authorization of” a contract includes a much broader range of activities, such as
recommending, deliberating or discussing, and formally or informally lobbying any public
official or employee about the contract. Id.

Member of the Family

The definition of “member of a public official’s family” includes, but is not limited to,
these relatives of an official or employee, regardless of where they live:

Parents and step-parents;

Grandparents;

Spouse;

Children and step-children, whether dependent or not;
Grandchildren: and

Siblings.

A il a

Adv. Op. No. 2008-03. Any other individual related to an official or employee by blood or
marriage is a “member of the official’s family” if he or she lives in the same household with the
official or employee. Id. For example, if a public official’s cousin, uncle or aunt, niece or



Opinion No. 201003
May 25, 2010
Page 3

nephew, or in-law lives in the same household with the official, that person is a member of the
official’s family.

Conflict of Interest Laws—R.C. 162.03(D) and (E)

In addition to the public contract restrictions, R.C. 102.03(D) and (E) apply to public
officials or employees when their family members are seeking employment with, or are
employed by, the same public agency they serve. R.C. 102.03(D) and (E) provide that:

(D)  No public official or employee shall use or authorize the use of the
authority or influence of office or employment to secure anything of value
or the promise or offer of anything of value that is of such a character as to
manifest a substantial and improper influence upon the public official or
employee with respect to that person’s duties.

(E)  No public official or employee shall solicit or accept anything of value
that is of such a character as to manifest a substantial and improper
influence upon the public official or employee with respect to that
person’s duties.

R.C. 102.03(D) and (E) apply to any person who is elected or appointed to, or employed by, any
public agency, except teachers, instructors, and other educators who do not perform or have the

authority to perform, supervisory or administrative functions. R.C. 102.01(B) and (C).!

“Anything of value” includes money and every other thing of value. R.C. 103:
102.03(G). Employment and the compensation and benefits that accompany it are within the
definition of anything of value. Adv. Op. No. 92-012.

A thing of value manifests a “substantial and improper influence” on a public official
or employee if it could impair the official’s or employee’s objectivity and independence of
Jjudgment with respect to his or her public duties. Adv. Ops. No. 91-010 and 95-001.

The Commtission has stated that voting on, recommending, deliberating about, discussing,
lobbying, or taking any other formal or informal action within the scope of a public official’s or
employee’s public authority is “ase of,” or “authorization of the use of” the authority or
influence of a public official’s or employee’s office or employment. Adv. Op. No. 88-005.
‘Therefore, any such conduct related to the hire of a family member would be a violation of this
section.

' While teachers and other educators are exempted from the contlict of interest law, they are fully subject to the
public contract law (R.C. 2921.42), also discussed in this opinion.
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General Nepotism Restrictions

The “nepotism” or “family hire” restrictions in R.C. 2921.42(A)(1) and 102.03(D) and
(E) prohibit all public officials, regardless of their job duties or level of authority, from:

a. Hiring any of their family members;
b. Voting to authorize the employment of a family member; and
c. Recommending, nominating, or using their positions in any other way to secure a

job for a family member.

The Ethics Commission has held, however, that R.C. 2921.42(A)(1) and 102.03(D) and
() do not amount to a “no-relatives” policy. Adv. Op. No. 90-010. See also State ex rel
Halleck v. Delaware County Commissioners (Dec. 13, 1996), Delaware App. No. 96CA-E-04-
021 (holding that R.C. 124.11(B)(1) prevents local governments from implementing a broadly
inclusive “no relatives” employment policy). The Ethics Law and related statutes usually do not

prohibit two family members from working for the same public agency. In most cases, provided
that public officials comply with nepotism restrictions, their family members can compete with
others for public employment. For example, the adult daughter of a city council member could
compete for a posted job in the city’s transportation department and, if she is the most qualified
candidate, can be hired by city council. However, the council member is prohibited from
directly hiring his or her daughter, voting to authorize his or her daughter’s employment,
recommending the hire of his or her daughter, and taking any other action to secure the hire, such
as discussing his or her daughter’s qualifications with the transportation director.

If a public official’s family member has been lawfully hired by the agency, without the
official’s involvement in the hire, R.C. 2921.42(A)(1) and 102.03(D) and (E) prohibit the official
from:

a. Giving the family member raises, promotions, job advancements, overtime pay or
assignments, favorable performance evaluations, or other things of value related
to employment; and

b. Using such official’s or employee’s public position to secure any of these
employment-related benefits for a family member.

R.C. 2921.42(A)4) prohibits a public official from having an interest in a public contract
entered into by a public agency with which he or she is connected. A prohibited “interest” is a
definite and direct interest, rather than an indirect interest. Adv. Op. No. 92-017. If a public
official’s family member is hired by the public agency, he or she generally does not have an
interest prohibited by R.C. 2921.42 in the family member’s employment contract, unless the
family member is the official’s minor child. See Adv. Op. No. 93-008 (a parent has an interest in
the earnings of an unemancipated minor child). Even though the official may benefit from the
hire of a family member, because his or her family member’s income helps to support the
household or the official is covered under the family member’s insurance, the Commission has
concluded that the official does not have an “interest” in the contract. Adv. Op. No. 92-017.
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However, if the official receives some thing of value, as a direct result of his or her family
member’s employment, the official may have an interest in the contract.

Official Required to Participate in Hirine Process

Whenever any statute, resolution, ordinance, rule, or policy requires that a particular
public official participate in any part of the hiring process, the family members of that official
cannot be hired by the public agency without a violation of R.C. 2921.42(A)(1).

For example, R.C. 3319.07(A) states: “In all school districts and in service centers no
teacher shall be employed unless such person is nominated by the superintendent of such district
or center.” There is a similar requirement for the nomination of administrative officials
(including assistant superintendents, principals, assistant principals, and other administrators).
R.C.3319.02(B) and (C). Because the law requires that a superintendent nominate the hire of all
teachers and administrators, a superintendent’s family member cannot be hired by the district or
service center without a violation of R.C. 2921.42(AX1).

Continued Employment

If a person is elected, appointed or employed in a position in an agency where a family
member js already employed, the law does not prohibit the family member from continuing to
work for the agency. However, a public official who is an administrator or governing board
member for an agency is prohibited from using such official’s public authority, in any way, to
secure job-related benefits for the employee who is a family member. A public official is not
prohibited from taking actions that affect all employees of the agency, including the official’s
family member, in the same manner. Adv. Ops. No. 92-012 and 98-003.

For example, if the adult child of a newly elected county recorder worked for the
recorder’s office before the parent was elected, the employee can continue in that position after
the parent becemes recorder. However, the county recorder would be prohibited from promoting
or giving raises to the child, and from taking any other action to secure unique or differential
benefits for the child.

Union Contracts and Uniform Benefits

If a public official’s family member, other than a spouse, is employed by the same public
agency, the official can vote, discuss, deliberate, lobby, or otherwise participate in the ratification
or rejection of a negotiated collective bargaining agreement that affects the family member in the
same way as all other employees of the agency, unless the family member is an officer or
employee of the union, or on the negotiating team for the union. Adv. Ops. No. 89-005 and
98-003.  Public officials who are members of a governing board can also participate in the
board’s discussions of contract terms and negotiation strategy for a collective bargaining
agreement affecting family members, although the Commission has recommended that public
officials refrain from taking a more active role in the negotiation of these agreements. Adyv. Op.
No. 89-005. But see Adv. Op. No. 98-003 (a school district superintendent can participate in the
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negotiation of a collective bargaining agreement affecting a family member (other than his or her
spouse) employed by the district, provided that the family member is affected in the same
manner as other similarly situated employees and is not an officer, board member, or a member
of the negotiating team of the labor organization).

Because a person can be covered by his or her spouse’s employer-provided health
insurance, the law may apply somewhat differently to a public official whose spouse is employed
by the same public agency. If a public official’s spouse is employed by the same public agency,
and the official is covered by the spouse’s employmentrelated health insurance, the official
cannot participate, in any way, in the ratification of a collective bargaining agreement covering
the family member. Adv. Op. No. 92-013. If the official is not covered by his or her spouse’s
employment-related health insurance, the official can participate in ratification or rejection of the
contract in the same manner that is discussed in the previous paragraph.

Voting to Authorize Emplovment-—Governing Board Member

A governing board member, such as a township trustee, county commissioner, or city
council member, is prohibited from voting on an ordinance, resclution, or other decision that
authorizes the employment of a family member even if the board member did not participate in
the hiring process. Conversely, the governing board member should not discuss or deliberate

about the hire, or recommend the family member for employment, even if the board member
abstains from the vote. Both of these restrictions apply to an official even if another official or

employee of the agency interviewed the candidate, and has selected the family member, after a
fair and open process.

A governing board member is prohibited from voting on an ordinance, resolution, or

other decision to authorize the hire of a family member even if the board member’s vote is not
the “deciding” vote necessary to pass the ordinance or resolution.

Recommending, Reviewing Applications, or Taking Other Actions Affecting Employment

A public official is prohibited from recommending a family member for public
employment, even if other officials and employees will make the final decision about whether to
hire the employee. When a public official’s family member has submitted an application for a
public job, or is otherwise competing for the position, the official cannot review other
applications, interview, rate, or rank other candidates, or take any other action in connection with
the hiring activity for that position.

An official cannot recommend a family member for employment by the agency he or she
serves or recommend the hire of a family member by any other public agency. For example, a
city council member who has frequent official interactions with a townshi;; 1s prohibited from
asking a township official or employee to hire the council member’s relative.

*Public officials are also prohibited from using their positions to secure employment for their family members from
a private company or organization that is doing or seeking to do business with, regulated by, or interested in matters
before the agencies they serve.  Adv. Op. No, 2009-06.
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Penalties

The Ethics Law and related statutes are criminal laws., If an official is convicted of
violating an ethics law, the official may receive a jail sentence and/or be fined.

R.C. 2921.42(A)(1) (authorizing a family member’s contract) is a fourth-degree felony
with a maximum penalty of eighteen months in prison and/or a $5000 fine. R.C. 102.03(D) and
(E) (soliciting or using position to secure anvthing of value) are first-degree misdemeanors with
maximum penalties of six months in prison and/or a $1000 fine.

Also, R.C. 2921.42(H) provides that a contract entered into in violation of R.C. 2921.42
is void and unenforceable. Therefore, an employment contract entered into in violation of R.C.
2921.42(A) 1) would be void and unenforceable.

Conclusion

This advisory opinion is limited to questions arising under Chapter 102. and Sections
2921.42 and 2921.43 of the Revised Code, and does not purport to interpret other laws or rules.

Therefore, it is the opinion of the Ohio Ethics Commission, and you are advised as
follows: Division (A)(1) of Section 2921.42 of the Ohio Revised Code provides that no public
official shall knowingly “authorize or employ the authority or influence of” the official’s office
to secure authorization of the employment of a family member. Divisions (D) and (E) of Section
102.03 of the Ohio Revised Code prohibit public officials and employees from using or
authorizing the use of their public positions to secure employment, or employment-related
benefits, for their family members. As a result, public officials and employees cannot: (a) hire or
use their positions to secure employment for their family members; (b) recommend or nominate
their family members for public jobs with their own, or any other, public agencies; or (¢) give to
their family members, or solicit or use their positions to secure for their family members, raises,
promotions, job advancements, overtime pay or assignments, favorable performance evaluations,
or any other things of value related to their employment.

By my signature below, 1 certify that Advisory Opinion No. 2018-03 was rendered by the
Ohio Ethics Commission at it meeting on May 25, 2010.

Ben Rose, Chair
Ohio Ethics Commission
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